APPROPRIATION ACCOUNIS

{

oS LY ::A/

LAY




4 \
7 NATIONAL ARCHIVES LIBRARY. s
A
I i\~
;‘.'. GOVERNMENT OF INDIA ’){é
A2 7
S NEW DELHI, .;:é
e M
ny I\
% Call No._ 324.5) K
4
7 /r b hS K
7 Book No, 2 M
Az, L2
= S
Dz ALZ AlZ A2 MZAZ AR AZARZARZARZAZARZAZA AL \V LAZNIZNZ
740y

ZZNONZNONZN TS 7S 7S 2R ZIS 718 715 715 718 718 21 78 71>



CENTRAL GOVERNMENT

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
(CIVIL)

OF GRANTS A
ND APPROPRIATIONS DISCLOSING EXCESSES

1953-54
¥



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introductory
Grant No. 1.—Ministry of Commerce and Industry
‘Grant No. 9.—Aviation . ; o 2 g 5

‘Grant No. 25 .—Miscellaneous Expendlture under the Muustry
of External Affairs

‘Grant No. 32 —Payments to Other Govemments, Departments,
etc.

Grant No. 34.—Currency . .
Grant No. 37.—Superannuation Allowances and Pensions

‘Grant No. 40.—Miscellaneous Ad)ustmcnts between the Umon
and State Governments .

Grant No. 42.—Pre-Partition Payments

Interest on Debt and Other Oblzganons and Reducuan or Avoi-
dance of Debt . . . 3

Grant No. 50.—Public Health

‘Grant No, 53.—Cabinet

Grant No. 104.—Other Civil Works

Grant No. 119.—Commuted Value of Pensions

Grant No. 125.—Other Capltal Outlay of the Mlmsuy of Food
and Agriculture

Grant No. 126.—Capital Outlay of the Ministry of Health

Grant No. 127. -—Capltal Outlay of the Mmzstry of Home
Affairs . :

Grant No, 128.—Capital Outlay on Broadcasting -

I

I1I0—I12

13
14—17
18—23

24-25

26—30

337

38—45
46-47
48—55
56-57
58—64
65—67

68
69-70



Central (Civil) Appropriation Accounts showing excesses
over the grants and charged appropriations for the year

195354
INTRODUCTORY

The accounts relating to the grants and appropriations in which the votes
or appropriations have been exceeded are presented in advance of the comp-
lete Appropriaticn Accounts to facilitate their early regularization under
Article 115 of the Constitution. This expedient has been introduced for
the first time to meet the wishes of Parliament but the Comptroller and Auditor
General feels that asa result of the special steps which have been initiated,
the backlog of appropriation accounts will soon be removed and the necessity

of advance reporting will automatically disappear.

The accounts have been examined under my direction in accordance with
the provisions of the Government of India (Audit and Accounts) Order,
1936, as adapted under the India (Provisional Constitution) Order, 1947,
read with Article 149 of the Constitution of India. I am assured that
my officers have obtained all the information and explanations that they
have required and according to the best of my information, I certify that
the accounts printed below are correct, subject to the observations that

will be made in the Audit Report in due course.

New Dgrur; A. K. CHANDA,
The O BNOV 1956 Comptroller and Auditor General of India.



\

2 CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54 [Grant No. 1]

GRANT No. 1.—MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY

(All Voted)
Major head and Sub-head Final Grant Actual ° Excess+
Expenditure  Saving—
E 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

MaAjor HEAD “25.—General Administration®
(Ministry of Commerce and Industry)

A.—Secretariat :
A.1.—Pay of Officers
0. 7,63,700 1

S3 3,900 7,785,600 7,79,266 666
: R. 11,000 J
A.2.—Pay of Establishments
(O .
R, &gg;;gg} 940,500 9,309,239  —I,261
A.3.—Allowances, Honoraria,
etc.
0. 6,72,200
41,000 7511,700 7520,551 +8,851
R. —1I,500

.Col. 4—Unanticipated payment of travelling allowance bills at the close of the
financial year.

A.4.~—Other Charges

0. 1,81,400
S. 745500 2,30,900  2,27,510* —3,390
R. —25,00c :

A.5.—Lump Provision for
Delegations Abroad.

0. 30,000 1
S. 46,600 85,800 1,22,463 +36.663
R. 9,200

Col. 4—Belated adjustment of expenditure relating to the deputation of officers
abroad.

B.—Foreign Trade Control :
B.1.—Pay of Officers

0. 8,34,600
S. 87,000 9,19,800 9.17,822 —1,978
R. —1,800

*The details of expenditure under this sub-head are :—Service postage and
telegram charges (Rs. 63,530), purchase of books and publications (Rs. 5,851), rent of tele-
phone lines (Rs. 52,501) and office expenses and miscellaneous (Rs. 1,05,628).



[Grant No. 1] CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54

Major Head and Sub-head Final Grant

Actual

3

Excess+

Expenditure Saving—

4

' Rs.

B.2.—Pay of Establishments

0. 17,38,400

R. —77,900
B.3.—Allow ances, Honoraria, etc.

" 15,07,600 )

S. 63,000 15,63,300
: R. —7,300 J
B.4.—Other Charges

0. 4,61,400 )

S. 89,000 p  6,37,400

R. 87,000 |
C.—Controller of Enemy Firms

and Enemy Trading and Custo-
dian of Enemy Property :

C.1.—Pay of Officers : N

0. 13,000

R. —T1,300 f 11,700
C.2.—Pay of Establisments

0. 36,000

R. —900 }
C.3.—Allowances, Honoraria, etc.

R, . _311”228 29,600
C. 4.—Other Charges 12,CCO

C. 5.—Lump Cut for Reorganisa-
tion

35,100

0. —25000 )
S. 22,000 %
RS 31000
D —Tea Controller for India :
D. 4.—Other Charges
R. 100 100
E.—Charges in England :
E.1.—Leave and Deputation Salaries
and Sterling Overseas Pay,
etc.
R. 1,000 1,000
E. 2.—Other Charges
0. 9,000
R. ——3,000}=
Surrenders or withdrawals within
Grgnt

6,000

R. 29,000 20,000

16,60,500

Rs.

16,59,598

15,61,863

6,43,536

11,700
34,983

29,441

11,915

125

1,300

5,687

Rs.

—q02

-+6,136

—II7

=159

+25

+300

=313

—20,000

TorAL 76,53,000

76,66,999

+13,999




4 CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54 [Grant No. 1]

NOTES.

1. The original grant of Rs. 72,26,000 was increased to Rs. 76,53,000 by a supple-
mentary grant of Rs. 4,27,000 voted by Parliament in December, 1933. A sum
%f Rs. 29,000 was surrendered to Govfghment though the grant. resulted in an excess of

S. 13,999, ;

= 2. ‘The following recovery was adjusted in the accounts as reduction of expen=
iture :—

Estimated Actual Excess -+

Recovery Recovery Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
“Tea Controller of India—
Amount recovered from the United Kingdom Govern-
ment Ao ] 5 4 5 . —I125 —I25



{Grant No. 9] CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54 5

GRANT No. 9.—AVIATION

Major Head and Sub-head Final Grant Actual Excess-+
or Expendi-  Saving —
Appropri- ture
ation ; :
I 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

MAjoRr HEAD ““44.—AVIATION”
(Ministry of Communications)
A.—Direction :
A.1.—Pay of Officers k
(0} 9,62,300

R —1,59,200 8,03,100 8,08,702 -+5,602
A.2.—Pay of Establishments _
g E;g:ggg} 5,80,900 5582,851 -+1,951
A.3.—Allowances, Honoraria,
etc.
; 58
g. 3133328} 568000 599,656  +31,656

Col. 4.—Arrear allowances (Rs. 5,213), increased deputation allowances and
medical charges (Rs. 6,245), excess travelling towards the close of the year (Rs. 12,054),
honoraria to staff for non-official committee (Rs. 1,104) and honoraria and travelling allow-
ance of the Chairman, A.T.L.B. and his steno (Rs. 7,040).

A.4.—Maintenance and Operation
of the Civil Aviation Technical
Centre

0. 25,00
R, _§,5§§ 19,500 13,691 —s5,809

] Col. 4—1Less expenditure on electric and water charges and non—purchase of consum-
able stores.

A.5.—Other Charges

0. 7,300 :
R. 133383 1,79:000  1,48,688*  —30,312

Col. 4.—Erro.neous‘ and excess provision (Rs. 16,300), less expenditure on glider
development projéect and telephone trunk calls (Rs. 6,900), non-adjustment of telephone,
electric and water charges (Rs. 4,600) and petty savings (RS. 2,512).

B.—Inspection :

B.1.—Pay of Officers
0. ,30,
R OB aeites | apoaly - sl

Col. 4.—Mainly, in Bombay, non-receipt of debits (Rs. 1,644) and in Mysore, erro-
neous provision (Rs. 13,520).

*The details of expenditure under this sub-head are:—Service postage and telegram
charges (Rs, 40,071), books and publications (Rs. 14,965), rent of telephone lines and
tiunk call charges (Rs. 14,138), liveries (Rs. 3,280), menial and conservancy charges
(Rs. 3,022), purchase and repair of furniture (Rs, 2,707) and office expenses and migcella-
neous (Rs. 70,505).



6 CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54

[Grant No. 9]

Major Head and Sub-head Final Grant .  Actual Excess+
or
Appro- Expenditure Saving—
priation
I 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
B.2.—Pay of Establishments ;
5 OO 252000 2:51,263 —737
B.3.——A110wanceé, Honoraria,
etc.
IC{) f_’gll”?gg} 2,20,100 " 2,15,999 —4,10I
B.4.—Other Charges
0. 00 :
Ry 3;,’300 38,400 49899 ALY
C.—Aerodromes and Air Route t
Service :
C.1.—Pay of Officers
0. 24,500 :
i 705,500 701353  —4147
C.2.—Pay of Establishments
0. »53;
R _j;{gg}ggg 12,93,100 12,9054  —T:946
C.3.—Allowances, Honoraria,
ete:
(@ :
2 Ii%g’,%gg} 14,12,100  14,09,49I —2,609
C.4.—Maintenance, Repair and
Operation  of Aerodrome
Equipment
A 6,70, J
R, ;8288} 7:50400 685342  —65/058
C.5.—Other Charges
0.
R. f_’gfﬁgg} 2,13,700 2,28,088 414,388
C.6.—Payments to Other Gov-
ernments, Departments, etc.
R. 1,60,200 1,60,200 1,40,225 —19,975

Col. 4.—Non-adjustment of debits pending settlement of accounts with Andhra State.

D.—Aeronautical Communication’
Service :

D.1.—Pay of Officers

0. 0,00,100

R. —76,200

8,23,900

8,22,612

—1,288



[Grant No. 9] CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54 7

Major Head and Sub-head Final Grant Actual Excess+
or Appro-  Expenditure Saving—
priation
I 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
D.2.—Pay of Establishments
0. 28,35,200
SR __2: 47,300} 25,87,900  25,89,888 +1,988
D.3.—Allowances, Honoraria,
etc. 5
R. ‘E’:;;;ZSS 17,73,200 *  17,68,117 —5,083

D.4.—Maintenance, Repair and
Operation of Equipment

ReMla IS O2AR0R | 8,54,100 770334  —83,766

D.5.—Other Charges

0. 2,97,300
R. 1,300

D.7.-—Payments to other Govern-
ments, Departments, etc.

28,700 28,700 28,158 —542
E.—Grants for Aviation Purposes :
E.1.—Other Grants for Aviation

2,08600  2,98,914 +314

Purposes
0. ,00,000
R. _22,32@00 } 2,68,000 2,67,818 —I182
F.—Works :
E.1.—Minor Works
0. 63,000 ‘ 6
R. 4,300 7,300 53,772 —13,528

Col. 4.—Mainly, work done departmentally (Rs. 1,900), reduction of expenditure (Rs.
1,300), non-execution of work (Rs. 600), low tender rates (Rs. 700); late receipt of sanction
(Rs. 840), non-receipt of material (Rs. 2,164), delay in completion of codal formalities
(Rs. 942), delay in fixing of boundary by Public Works Department (Rs. 1,288) and other

minor causes (Rs. 3,023)-
F.2.—Standing Charges
0. 67,84,800
R. ;,Og,loo}' 69,92,900 70,77,018 +84,118

F.3.—EBstablishment and Tools
and Plant charges credited to
other Governments, Depart-
ments, etc.

0. 10,47,400}

R. —2,01,100 8,46,300 8,52,182 +5,882



8 CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS. 1953-54 [Grant No. 9]

Major Head and Sub-head Final Grant Actual Exc_ess—l—
or Expenditure Saving—
Appropria
- tion
I 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
G.—Aeronautical Training and
Education :
G.1.—Civil Aviation Training
Centre : !
G.1(1).—Pay of Officers :
> 323;33} 2,55900  2,56,078 +178
G.1(2).—Pay of Establish-
ments_
& iz;ggg} 2,563,800  2,54,158 +358
o )
G.1.(3)—Allowances, Honora-
ria, etc.
o ffg;§§§ "1,86,900  1,87,684 +784
G.1(4).—Maintenance, Repair
and Operation - of Training
Equipment
R, _g’gg’ggg} 2,00,100  2,68,948 e OTAI52

Col. 4—Non-adjustment of debits.
G.1(5).-—Other Charges
0.

66,400 ;

o 5"1*00} 71,500 67528  —3,972

‘G.2.—Grants to Flying and Glid-
ing Clubs

0. 13,99,500

R _g}?g,goo} 7815700 848,654 466,954
G.3.—Other Training Schemes

1({)_‘ Z{’%%g 11,000 3,000 —8,000

Col. 4~—Mainly, late receipt of sanctions for grant to the Aeronautical Society.

H.—Air Transport Development
O; 3,65,000
R. —1,51,600 2,13,400 2,13,328 —72

1.—Special Services and Miscel-
laneous Expenditure :

1.2.—Compensarion for taking
over of Aerodromes
S. 31,000 31,000 40,651 49,651

Col, 4—Mainly, adjustment of arrear debit.



[Grant No. 9] CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54 9

Major Head and Sub-head FinalGrant Actuai Excess +
or Expenditure Saving—
Appropria-
tion
I 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
K.—Research and Development 1
0. 49,300
R. —33,200 16,100 16,107 257
L.—Charges in England :
L.1.—Leave and Deputation
Salaries and’Sterling Overseas
Pay, etc. -
. 000
g. —243;:000} 19,000 18,583 —417
L.2.—Stores
Q. 28,000
R. 31,000} 59,000 29,546 —29,454

Col. 4.—Liabilities carried forward,

L.3.—Other Charges
0.

11,000

R. —-—I:OOO} 10,000 - 9,387 —613

Surrenders or withdrawals within

Grant
R. 53,517,600 53,17,600 St =—§3,17,600
Charged 31,000 40,651 +9,651
ToTALs . Voted 2,95,28,000 2,41,09,670 -==54,18,330
NOTES.

1. In the charged section, the supplementary appropriation of Rs. 31,000, obtained in
TFebruary, 1954, proved low and resulted in an excess of Rs. 9,651

2. In the Voted section, out of the final saving of Rs., 54,18,330, a sum of Rs. §3,17,600
was surrendered to Government,

3. The ge-appropriations under the sub-heads A.3, A.,5, F.ai and G.3 were in the
wrong direction.

4. The re-appropriations under the sub-heads C.4, G.1(5) and L.z proved ex-
cessive,

dg. The following recoveries have been adjusted in the accounts as reduction of ex-
penditure :—

Estimated Actual Excess -
Recoveries  Recoveries Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
A eronautical Communication Service 3
Amount recovered from Other Governments,
Departments, etc. . ; —2,62,000 —2,62,170 —~170



I

10 CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54 [Grant No. 25}

GRANT NO. 25.——MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURE UNDER

THE MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

(All Voted)

Major Head and Sub-head Final Actual
- Grant  Expenditure

I 2 3

Excess -}
Saving—

4

Rs. Rs.
MaAJorR HEAD “‘57—MISCELLANEOUS”
(Ministry of External Affairs)

A.—Pilgrimage beyond India :
A. 1.—Pay of Officers 600 600
A. 2.—Pay of Establishments 4,700 - 345
Col. 4—Mainly, non-payment of a bill for want of sanction.
A. 3.—Other Charges 75700 799
Col. 4—See A.2.

A. 4.—Grants-in-aid to the
Central Haj Committee

O R cool

R. —4,000
A. s5.—Payments to other
Governments, Departments,

etc.,
0. 1,600
IR% : 100 1792 22780

B.—Expenditure in  connection
with Evacuees :

B. 1.—Expenditure on Indian
Evacuees from War zones and
Dependents of persons detain-
ed there :

B. 1 (1).—Administration of
the Scheme of Assistance :

B. 1 (1) (1).—Pay of Estab-
lishments,

0. 51,500
R.  —22,9%0 } 28,600 32,913

S4355

—6,901

+4,313

Col. 4.—Mainly, provision based op incorrect departmental figurés proved low.



{Grant No. 25] CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54 11

Major Head and Sub-head Final Actual Excess+
Grant Expenditure  Saving—
I , 2 b -3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

B. 1 (1)(2).—Other Charges
: 0. 63,300
R. —32,800

Col. 4.—See sub-head B 1 (1) (1).

30,500 32,563 +2,063

B. 1 .(%).-TBmma Refugee Orga-
nisations:
B. 1(2)(1).—Other Charges
0. " 1,115,000
R. ' 55,000
B. 1(3).—Contributions  t0
States in respect of the
Expenditure on the Grant
of the Financial Assistance
to Indian Evacuee Orphans 34,600 27,504 —7,096

1,70,000 1,69,239 —761

Col. 4—Mainly in Andhra (Rs. 3,552), provision ‘made for the whole year instead of
for six months, in Madras (Rs. 2,338), non- presentation of claims by certain institutions,
and in Orissa (Rs. 700), non-adjustment of debits.

C.—Special Commissions of
Enquiry :
C. 6.—Inter-Boundary Disputes
Tribunal
" R. 100 100 it —I00
D.—Other Charges’
(Including loss by Exchange on

local transacti%ls) :
R, e 60,500  2,51,359  +1,90,859
E.—Miscellanieous and Unforeseen
Charges & 3,000 43,000
F.—Irrecoverable Temporary
Loans and Advances written
oft 2 405 -+405

G.—Charges in England :
G. 1.—Contributions to Economic
Committee 39,000 & 39,099 +99

Toran 3 3,78,000 5,59,526  +41,81,526




I2

CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54

[Grant No. 25]

NoOTE

The final excess of Rs. 1,81,526 is mainly under sub-head D.



[Grant No. 32]

GRANT NO. 32.—PAYMENTS TO OTHER GOVERNMENTS,

CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54 13

DEPARTMENTS, ETC. ON ACCOUNT OF ADMINISTRATION OF

AGENCY SUBJECTS AN

(All Voted)

D MANAGEMENT OF TREASURIES.

Major Head and Sub-head

Major Head 25—<General Admini-

stration” -
(Ministry

A.—Payments
ments

B.—Payments
ments

of  Finance)

to State Govern-

0. 86,000
R. 3,000

to Other Depart-

0. 3,000
R. —3,000

C.—Charges in England :

C.1.—Payment to the U.K.
' Government towards expenses
of the Commonwealth Rela-

tions office

Total

Final Actual Excess—+
Grant Expenditure Saving—
2 3 4
Rs. Rs Rs.
89,000 89,573 +573
10,20,000 10,20,000
11,09,000 11,09,573 SRS

The grant closed with an excess of Rs. 573.



14 CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54 [Grant No. 34]

GRANT No. 34— CURRBNCY

Final Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head Grant Expendituze ~ Saving—
or
Appropriation
I 2 3Ry 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major HEAD ¢48.—CURRENCY”
(Ministry of Finance)
A —Currency Note Press :
A, 1.—Press :
A. 1(1).—Pay of Officers
j g' 218’828} 29,900 130,094 +194
. 3 =
A. 1(2).—Pay of Establishments
S; I_O_’?gjégg 9,50,1C0 9,83,158 —6,942
A. 1(3).—Allowances, Honoraria,
etc.
3; ‘_Z’fog,;sff } 7>48,800 7:44:928 —3:872
A: 1(4).—Stores and Trensport,
etc. Charges
0. 36,00,000 :
S. 8,00,000 49,16,200  49,19,034 +2,834
R. 5,16,200 )
A. 1(5).—Other Charges
g 4’?;:828} 4,93,000 4,92,660* —340
A. 1(6)—Grants-in-aid, Contribu-
tions and Donations
R. gg"égg} ' 1,18,300 1,17,885 =
A. 1(7)—Interest and Deprecia-
tion :
Interest on Capital
Charged
: ,60,000
S. i 0 4,000} 4,64,000 4,64,050 450
Voted
g I’fﬁ’ggg 1,80,200 1,80,221 ~+21

*The details of expenditure under the sub-head are :-—Railwa; and sea freight on
despatching notes (Rs, 2,92,639), water charges and electricity (Rs. 1,17,265), cost of en-

graving department (Rs. 51.054), maintenance and repairs to building (Rs. 25,949) and mis-
cellaneous (Rs.5,753).



[Grant No. 34] CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54 IS

Major Head and Sub-head Final Actual Excess—+
Grant Expenditure  Saving— - .
or
Appropriatrion
I 2 3 4
A. 1(8).—Payments to Other Govern- Rs. Rs. Rs.
ments, Departments, etc.
0. 00 i
Qs SRR g
A. 2.—Other Charges
g zg:?gg} - 28,000 28,858 4858

A. 3.—Charges in Er gland :
A. 3(1).—Stores
g_' _51152240230} 49,72,000  50,87,586  +1,15,586

Col. 4.—Unanticipated arrival of stores.

A. 3(2).—Leave and Deputation
Salaries and Sterling Overseas

Pay, etc.
1,100 1,100 1,441 +-341

A. 4.—Loss or Gain by Exchange
R. 8.900 8,900 8,850 =0

B.—Currency Capital Outlay met
from Revenue:

. B. 1.—Land
0. ,000
R 2,300} 9,300 8,694 —606
B, 2.—Plant and Machinery
0. ,000
R. __154,300 700 633 =267
B. 3.—Minor Equipments
0. 2,000
R. —2,000
B. 4.—Miscellaneous
0. 2,000
R. —1,800 200 92 —7108
C.—Cost of One Rupee Note Forms
0. 49,42,000
R —5,27,000 44,515,000 44514,160 —840
D—Payments to Other Goverr.ments,
Departments, etc.
: 0. 9,000
S5 88,700} 97,700 963695 —1,00§

404 AGCR—2



16 CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54 [Grant No. 34]

Major Head and Sub-head Final Actual Excess+

Grant Expenditure Saving—
or
Appropriation
] 1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
E.—Charges in Hyderabad
(Deccan) :
E . 1.—Pay of Officers 500 sic —500

Ool. 4—Non-reimbursement of expenditure of the State Bank.

E. 2.—Pay of Establishments

0. 64,900 )
S- 1,30,800 1,31,700 44,032 —87,668
R. —64,000

Col. 4—See E. T (Rs. 83,269), retrenchment (Rs. 3,046) and payment of leave salary
at reduced rates (Rs. 1,353) 1

E. 3.—Allowances, Honoraria,
ete.

0. 43,200\
R. 47,000

Col. 4—Meainly, see E. 1 (Rs. 42,384) and see E. 2 (Rs. 6,808).

90,200 40,923 —49:277

E. 4.—Other Charges
©F 10,4C0 Al
R. I 7,000} 27,400 18,7635 8,635

Col. 4.—See E. 1 (Rs. 8,500), and economy in purchase of stores etc. (Rs. 715); ofiset
b)( unanticipated expenditure on paper (Rs. 580).

E. 5.—Establishment Charges
paid to other Governments,
Departments, etc.
St 1,86,500 1,86,500 1,06,408 —80,092
Col. 4—See E. 1,
Surrenders or withdrawals within

Grant ;
R. 1,52,000 1,52,000 7 —1,52,000
TOTALS [ Charged 464,000 464,050 50
\ Voted 1,76,41,000 1,73,67,382 —2,73,618
NOTES

1. In the Charged Section, the original appropriation of Rs. 3,60,000 was increased
10 Rs, 4,64,000 by a supplementary appropriation of Rs. 1,04,000 sanctioned in Februaty,
1954

5. In the Voted Section, the original grant of Rs. 1,64,35,000 was increased to
Rs. 1,76,41,000 by & supplementary grant of Rg 12,06,000 voted by Parliament in
February, 1954. Out of the final saving of Rs. 2,73,618 a sum of Rs. 1,52,000 was
surrendered to Government,

3. The supplementary grant under sub-head E. 2 proved unnecessary,

4. The reappropriation under sub-head E. 3 was in the wrong direction and that under
sub-head E. 4 proved excessive.



[{Grant No. 34]

_ CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54

17

ture :—

Currency Note Press :
Press :

Amount recovered from Other
Governments, Departments,
etc.

QOther Charges :
Contribution for Leave Salary

Currency Capital Qutlay met
from Revenue :

Amount provided for Deprecia-
tion

TOTAL

Estimated

5. The recoveries shown below were adjusted in the accounts as reduction of expendi-

Actual Excess—+
Recoveries Recoveries  Saving —
Rs. - Rs. Rs.
—5,00,000 —3,56,449 «  +1,43,551
—23,000 = —=2I,591 1,409
—1,85,000 —1,80,22T +4,779
—7,08,000 _5558,261 +1,49,739




18 CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54 [Grant No. 37}

GRANT No. 37.—SUPERANNUATION ALLOWANCES AND

PENSIONS
Final Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head Grant Expenditure Saving—
or-
Appropriation
I 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
MaAjorR HEADS ‘‘55.—SUPERAN-
NUATION ALLOWANCES AND PEN-
SIONS” AND “‘55A.—COMMUTA~
TION OF PENSIONS FINANCED
FROM ORDINARY REVENUES’
(MINISTRY OF FINANCE)
Payment in India
A.—Superannuation and Retired
Allowances
Charged
R. 12,900 12,900 12,366 =l
Voted

2 ’43‘3232} 1,47:86,800 1,55,03,903  +7,17,103

Col. 4—Payments towards the close of the year exceeded anticipation.

B.——Et‘]uated Payments of Com-
muted Value of Pensions trans-
ferred from < apital

B, 1.—Capital

g 1 iggiggg } 15,26,700 15,26,747 +47
B 2.—Interesi

g' fj%’ggg‘} 6,26,000 6,26,037 437

C.—Compassionate Allowances !
(9), 0,800
R -w?S,ﬁoo } 72,200 65,566 —6,634

Col. 4.—Mainly, in West Bengal (Rs. 3,222), non-drawal of allowances, Uttar
Pradesh (Rs. 1,276) and in Andhra (Rs. 1,431), less drawals, '

.—Gratuities
Q.-+ '32.54,100
]{. _’:”.4;?2~qoo } 28’373600 31,04»541 -4 2,66,94]

Col. 4.—See A, voted.



[Grant No. 37] CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54 19

-Final Actual Excess +
: Grant Expenditure  Saving—
Major Head and Sub-bead or
; Appropriation
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
E.—Contribution for Pension and
Gratuities
19,900
R. 42)300 } 60,800 55,071 —5,729

Col. 4—Mainly, in Bombay, non-receipt of debits.

F.—Family Pensions
’ ,000
g. gg,%go } 61,700 50,799 ~ —10,901

Col. 4.—Mainly, in West Bengal (Rs. 12,054), non-drawal of pensions and non-receipt
of anticipated sanctions and in Utttar Pradesh (Rs. 1,000), less drawals; counterbalanced in.
India (Rs. 2,188) by unanticipated adjustment towards the close of the year.
G.—Pensions for Distinguished

and Meritorious Services
0. 1,445,900
R. ——izo:ooo 1,24,900 1,21,782 —3,118
H.—Pensions etc. wnder War
Risk Compensation Scheme

O. 4,65,300
R. ——-Z,goo } 4,60,500 3,96,827 —63,673

Col. 4—Mainly, in Bombay (Rs. 45.875), less disbursements, in West Bengal
€Rs. 14,913) and in Madras (Rs. 3,435), non-drawals ; offset in Bihar (Rs. 693) by more
payments.

I.—Donations to Provident Funds

4 ,11,300
R. 19,27,2300 } 16,38,508 9:96:503  —41,997

Col. 4—Mainly in India, non-adjustment of Government contribution consequent
on_transfer of accounts ®Rs. 76,523),in  A.G.F.R.S, excessive provision (Rs. 14,439), and
in Saurashtra, fewer smbscriptions than anticipated (Rs. 4,554); partly counterbalanced by
excess in Bombay, non-provision for Government contribution on Dearness Allowance
pay (Rs. 33,447) and in Uttar Pradesh, arrear payments (Rs. 21,845).

J.—Indian GCivil Service Family

Pensions
0. 1,45,500
R. 8,100 } 1,53,600 1,47,170 —6,430

Col. 4—Non-drawal of pensions for the last quarter of the: year.

K.—Pensions under the Superior
Services (India) Family Pensions
(Untransferred) Rules

0. 1,23,300 .
R —3,000 I’~O,3OO 1)14)693 "‘"5;607
Col. 4.- Provision based on actuals proved excessive (Rs. 4,040)

p and non-p: ‘0
of pension of an officer for the last quarter (Rs, 1,568), non-payment



20 CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54 [Grant No. 37]

Final
Grant Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head OT. Expenditure  Saving—
Appropriation
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
L.—Pensions of the Bengal and
Madras Service Family Pension
Fund i 80,000 79,246 —754
M.—Pensions paid in respect of
the Bengal, Bombay (Provi-
dent Branch) and Madras Civil
Funds
0. 2,000
" R. S } 1,900 2,794 +894
Col. 4.—Late receipt of sanction increasing pension.
N.—Pensions and Allowances paid
in respect of other Provident
Funds
0. 6,500 T
R. oG } 7,600 5,194 2,406 3
O.—Covenanted Civil Service
Pensions 15,000 8,560 —6,440

Col. 4.~—Misclassification in the treasury detected too late for rectification.

P.—Miscellaneous Pensionary
Payments

0. 5,200
R 6,700 } 11,900 11,815
Q.—Payments to the, retrenched
Personnel transferrd from the
Capital head
0. 1,82,000
R. —0,000
R—Payment of Pensions charged
on the Consolidated Fund of
India and recovered from the
States under Article 290 of the
Constitution 1,719,000 1,714,286

1,73,000

T.—Charges in England :

T.1.—Superannuation and Re-
tired allowances :

T.1(x).—High Commis-
sioner’s Establishments

0. 2,04,000 }

R. 2,34,000 4,38,000 4,35,293

—1,73,000

—4714

22,707



[Grant No. 37] '  CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54 2%

Final
Major Head and Sub-head Grant Actual Excess+-
or Expenditure  Saving—
Appropriation
I 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
T.1 (2).—High Court Judges
0. 28,000 P e S
R L o } 13,000 12,835 165
T.1 (3).—Indian Civil Ser-
vice
O 19,60,000 "L 16,64,000 16 o6 | —16,6
R. —2,96,000 f 04, 54753 L ,094
T.1 (4).—Other Civil Ser-
vices in India
Charged R. 1,000 1,000. 827 —173
Voted
0. 83,19 5
S } 83,05000  85,94,480 §+1,99,480
T.1 (5).—Payment of Pensions
charged on the Consolidated
Fund of India and recovered
from the States under Article
290 of the Constitution
0. 68,000 j
¢ R. —18,000 } 05008 50,293 4293
T.2.—Compassionate  allow-
ances
0. 1 84,000
PP g } ¥74,000 85333 ¥ 417338

Col. 4.—Based on actuals.

T.3.—Government  contribu-
tion paid under the Indian
Civil  Service Family Pen-
sion Rules

O.j [1,08,000 "
R |—6,000 02,000 1,02,240 © 4240



22 CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54 [Grant No. 37]

Final
Major Head and Sub-head Grant ~ Actual Excess+-
brdiut or Expenditure  Saving—
Appropriation
I 2185 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
T.4.—Pensions paid in respect
of the Bengal, Bombay (Pro-
vident Branch) and Madras
Civil Funds
0. ,20,00
R _i?,ig’gog } 8,94,000 8,95,146 +1,146
T.5.—Miscellaneous Pensionary
Payments
T R o 2,525 +525
T.6.—Pensions of Widows and
Families of Officers of the
Bengal Pilot Service
(13 32228 } 39,000 38,856 —144
T.8.—Indian Civil Service
Family Pension Fund
(N.E.M.)
R. 2,000 2,000 2,026 +26
Surrenders or withdrawals within
appropriation
R. 60,100 60,100 X —60,100
[ Charged 8,82,000 8,16,644 —65,356
ToraLs <
(Voted 3,31,43,000  3,39,94,416  +8,51,416
NoTes

1. In the charged section, out of the saving of Rs. 65,356 a sum of Rs. 60,100
was surrendered to Government.

2. In the voted section, the final excess of Rs. 8,51,416 was the net result of savings
and excesses under the various sub-heads,

3. The reappropriations under sub-heads F and T, » were in the wrong direction,

4. Sub-head J.—~The reappropriation under this sub-head proved excessive,



[Grant No. 37] CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54 23

5. The following recoveries were adjusted in the acaouats as reduction of expenditure.— ~ -

Estimated Actual Excess +
Recoveries  Recoveries Saving —
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Repayment of pensions charged on
the Consolidated Fund of India
and recovered from the States
under Aruicle 290  of the
Constitution : —1,19,000 —1,14,286 4,714
Pensionary charges transferred to
Account of Commercial De-
partments—Railway  Papart-
ment —1,000 —1,032 —32
Salt ’ —69,000 —78,482 —0,482
Light Houses and Light Ships —15,000 —28,002 —13,002
Actual Amount of Pensions re-
covered from other Govern- '
ments —1,24,000 —1I,01,55I +22,449

Charges in England : I
Superannuation and retired allow-
ances :

Payment of Pensions charged on the
Consolidated Fund of India
and recovered from the States
under Arricle 290 of ithe

Constitution —68,000 —50,293 +17,707
(Charged —I,87,000 —I,64,579 +22,421
ToTALS<

 Voted —2,09,000  —2,00,157 =5y




DA CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54 [Grant No. 40]

e

GRANT No. 40.——MISCELLANEOUS AD)USTMENTS BETWEEN
THE UNION AND STATE GOVERNMENTS

(All Voted)

o e T R T T RS

Final Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head Grant Expenditure ~ Saving—
i 2 3 4
Rs Rs. Rs
MAJOR HEAD “62.—MISCELLANEOUS
ADJUSTMENTS BETWEEN THE UNION 4
AND STATE GOVERNMENTS”’
(Ministry of Finance)
A.—Payments 10 State Govern-
ments on account of the Admi-
nistration of Petroleum and EX-
plosives Acts}
0. 1,37,700
S 32,600 1,68,300 2,090,984 441,684
R. —2,000

Col.4.—Mainly, provision based on past actuals proved inadequate (Rs. 72,327)3 partly”
counterbalanced by non-adjustment of charges owing to late receipt of statements of reali-
sations (Rs. 27,672) and lesser number Of licences (Rs. 4,647)-

B.—Payments to State Govern-
ments on accouet of the Admi-
nistration of the Indian Arms Act

0. 38,300 |
S. 1,59,400 p | 1.91,700 1,97:659 +5,959
R —6,000)

Col.4.—Mainly, in Rajasthan (Rs. 18,453), larger payments to State Governmentss .
offset in Hyderabad (Rs. 13,049), by non-adjustment of some receipts for want of rele-
vant information.

Surrenders or withdrawals within
Grant

R: 8,000 8,000 W —8,000

ToOTAL 3,68,000 4,07,643 439,643




[Grant No. 40] CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54 25

NoOTE

The original grant of Rs. 1,76,000 was increased to Rs. 3,68,000 by a supplementary
grant of Rs. 1,92,000 voted by Parliament in February, 1954. The final zesult was an excess
of Rs. 29,643 but a sum of Rs. 8,000 was surrendered to Government.



26 CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54 [Grant No. 42]

GRANT NO. 42———PRE—PARTITION PAYMENTS

Final Actual Excess+-

Major Head andISub-head Grant. Expenditure  Saving—
or
Appropriation
E 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

MAJOR HEAD “64—C? Prepartition Payments,
(Ministry af Finance) '

A —Payments in India

A. 1.—Custom .
0. 50,500 il
R. —29,980 [ 20,520 20,417 103
A. 2.—Union Excise Duties
O. ) O
R. ——22,g22 } 27,658 20,865 —6,793

Col.4.—Mainly, non-settlement of arrear claims for want of sanction.

A. 3.—Taxes on Income

0. 500

R. 3,527

Col.4.—Mainly, in India (Rs. 1,941) and in Madhya Pradesh (Rs. 400), non-finalisation

of claims, in West Bengal (Rs. 400), non-drawal of pay and allowances and in Punjab (Rs.
144), non-receipt of sanction.

4,027 7383 —3,244

A. 4.—Opium
R. 1,79,588 1,79,588 1,79.588 .
A. 6.—Forest

R. 1,300 T:300 &t TRl

Col.4.—Non-adjustment of debits (Rs. 300) and travelling allowance advance (Rs 1,21¢)

A. 7.—Railway Revenue Account

0. 15,61,000 |
R. 6,91,000 §

Col. 4.—Non-adjustment of refund of pre-partition earning (Rs. 6,67,100),
non-settlement of compensation claims (Rs. 3,80,169), unanticipated adjustment of minus
debit (Rs. 56,730), non adjustment of debit (Rs. 71,388), and non-utilization of provision

Rs.21,000); partly counterbalanced by more payments of commuted value of pensions
Rs.1,16,860), adjustment of service c&v)ntribution 81'{‘;‘.11,651) and minor excesses (Rs.1,155).

22,525,000 . T1.85,279 ==l 0,66,721

A, 8.—Posts and Telegraphs
Revenue Accounts
2,22,000 |
R. 49)000f

Col. 4-—Manily, non-settlement of claims of the U.K, Postal Administration.

2,71,000 74,641 = —1,96,359



[Grant No. 42] " CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54 27

Final Actual Excess—+

Major Head and Sub-head Grant  Expenditure  Saving—. .
or
Appropriation
I 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

A. 9.—Interest op ordinary debt,
etc. (Charged)

0 64,000\

pol. 4_.-—Majn1y, reclassification of expenditure late in the year and rectification of
certain misclassifications.

A. 10.—General Administration

0. 00 '
R. 3 o,gz 4} 30,724 19,705 —11,01I9
Col. 4—Mainly, in India, wrong provision.

A. 11.—Audit

0. 1007\ 2

R 2,200_{ 2,300 2,067 —233
A. 12.—Administration of Justice

R. 2,052 2,052 2,338 +286
A. 14.—Police

0. /

R 6328} 6,400 5:937 —463
A. 15.—Ports and Pilota

3 ) %?200 8,200 7,917 —283

A. 18.—Tribal Areas

0. 57,000 ;

R. _';300 } 53,700 Hg89.4 . T4RONE

Col. 4.—1Less payment of deferred pay of Assam Rifles.

A. 19.—External Affairs
R. 12,400 12,400 9,630 2. 77O

Col. 4~—Mainly, adjustment made under sub-head A. Io.

A. 20.—Scientific Department

4,000 4,000 3,645 =855
A. 21.—Medical

B g B eiges. sl el
A. 22.—Public Health

R. 367 367 265 ~1c2



28 CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54 [Grant No, 42]

Final Actual Excess-+
Major Head and Sub-head Grant Expenditure = Saving—
or
Appropriation
I 2 ; 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
A. 23.—Agriculture
O 4,500\ e
R. —1.900 [ 2,600 2,481 119
A. 24.—Industries and Supplies _
0. 6,
R. 1,22,%2?} 2,28,933 2,26,475 —2,458
A. 25.—Civil Aviation 1
0. 27,200 Ay
R. 1,13,899 [ e, b 10555

Col. 4.—Mainiy in India, non-payment of claims for subsidies to an aero-club (Rs. 26,965):
partly counterbalanced by excess in India, non-provision for certain bills (Rs. 11,991)

A. 26.—Broadcasting

. 4007\ v&
R. —270 | 190 162 >3
A 27.—Miscellaneous Departments
O. 46,4007\
R. — 16,600 [ 29,800 15,439 — 14,361

Col. 4.—Mainly, non-presentation of claim by the Railways (Rs. 11,457) and non-
adjustment of debits (Rs. 2,448). .

A. 28.—Currency

R. 27,535 27,535 27,554 +19
A. 29.—Mint

0. 57,000 | L)

R. —56,704 [ 296 113 183

Col. 4—Fluctuating nature of items (Rs. 96) and non- receipt of sanctions (Rs. 87).
A. 30.—Civil Works

Charged 300 -}- 300
Col. 4.—Mainly, unanticipated adjustment.

Voted
0. 25,00,000 ;
R. ——-22,22:280} 77,600 I,T1,405 +33,805

Col. 4.~—Mainly, unanticipated adjustment towards the close of the year.

A. 31.—Territorial and Political
Pensions
R. 1,000 1,000 515 —485

Col. 4~—Less claims than anticipated.



{Grant No. 42] CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54 29

Final Actual Excess—+
Major Head and Sub-head Grant Expenditure  Saving—
or
Appropriation /
I 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
A. 32.—Superannuation Allow-
ances and Pension
R. 800 800 799 —I
A. 33.—Stationery and Printing
(9 2,87,900°| 9,200 PP —6,989
R. -—2,78,700_{- > L &) >
Col. 4.—Mainly, non-payment of bills (Rs. 3,000) and non-acceptance of surrenders
(Rs. 4,000).
A. 34.—Miscellaneous
. Charged ol 5 7,005 7,005
Col. 4.—Adjustment of debits on account of repayment of 6 per cent. ‘Bonds 1926
and 1930.
Voted
, 0. 1,85,100 ' . il
| R. 2,09,050 5,84,150 4,24,568 1,59,582

1 Col. 4.—Mainly, in Assam (Rs. 1,33,063), non-payment of compensation owing to
| delay in the appeal cases, in Bombay (Rs. 12,901), a fluctuating charge, in West Bengal
(Rs. 1,885), non-payment of some claims pending settlement of audit objections.

A. 35.—Defence Services
| O. 143069000  g965035  01,70,432  —7:94/603
‘ R.  —43,41,865 [ i o Yl 2250
funds under a misapprehension Rs. 1,30,628).

A. 36.—Expenditure connected
with post War Planning and
Development

R. 430 430 oo . —430

A. 37.—Capital Qutlay on Sche-
mes of Government Trading

R. 4,300 4,300 e —4,300
B —Payments in England :
B.1.—Forest
R 2,000 2,000 1,879 —121
B. 10.—Education
R. 1,000 1,000 660 ~=340
'-fji". 2 X e
Q‘; Ve P -~ o [,ﬁ' ~.~z:‘
» .\’ e //55./1— *\ ‘;}v\
Bt & i At

Col. 4—Mainly, delay in finalization of claims (Rs. 6,56,331) and non-surrender of



30 CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54 [Grant No. 42]

Final Actual Excgss-}—
Major Head and Sub-head Grant Expenditure  Saving—
or
Appropriation
I 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. - Rs.
B. 15.—Superannuation Allow-
ances etc. .. 7,599 +7,599
B. 16.—Miscellaneous 56 75295 +7,295
B. 17.—Defence Services !
R. 3,62,000 3,62,000 4,02,043 140,043
B. 19.—Taxes on Income in- ;
cluding Corporation Charges B 72 +72
= Surrenders or withdrawals within
Appropriation
; R. 36,289 36,289 o —36,289
Surrenders or withdrawals within :
Grant
R. 51,15,196 51,15,196 e —51,15,196
TOTALS S Charged . 64,000 1,72,285  +1,08,285%
\ Voted . 1,94,36,000 1,20,76,298 —73,59,702

NoTES

3. In the charged section a sum of Rs. 36,289 was surrendered to Government al-
though the final result was an excess of Rs. 1,08,285.

2. In the voted section there was a saving of Rs. 73,59,702, against which a sum ol
Rs. 51,15,196 was surrendered to Government.

3. The reappropriations under the sub-heads A. 7, A, 8 and A. 9 were in the wrong
direction.

4. 'The re-appropriation under sub-head A. 1o proved excessive.



[Interest on Debt etc,] CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54 31

INTEREST ON DEBT AND OTHER OBLIGATIONS AND
REDUCTION OR AVOIDANCE OF DEBT.
' (All Charged)

Final Actual Excess -
‘Major Head and Sub-head  Appropriation Expenditure  Saving-=

I 2 3 4

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HEADS “22.—INTEREST ON
DEBT« AND OTHER OBLIGATIONS”
AND “23.—APPROPRIATION FOR
REDUCTION OR AVOIDANCE OF
DEBT.”

(Ministry of Finance)
TInterest on Ordinary Debt.

A.—Rupee Delt:

A. 1.—Interest on Permanent
Loans

0. 40,60,80,000\~

R. —68,28,000

Col. 4.—Drawal of more interest than anticipated.

39,92,52,000 40,14,08,478 }21,56,478

A. 2.—Discount on Loans : 69,74,000 69,745,000
A. 3.—Discount on Treasury Bills
0. 6,15,00,000)

S. 1148325>000 > 7:56>98’000 7:58982;374 "“15841374
R. —6,27,000 ] :
A. 4.—Interest on Treasury De-
posit Receipts 3 22,000 8,020 —13,980
.Col. 4—Less payments than anticipated.
A. §5.—Payment of Priges n
respect of Five Year Interest
Free Prige Bonds, 1949
0.

20,000
R. = 10,00 o} 1,000 3 1,000

Col. 4.—Prize money not drawn during the year.
A. 6.—Other Items :
A. 6(1).—Management of Debt
0. 22,00,000°\

R. 42,000 22,42,000  22,41,689 —3II

A. 6(2).—Expenditure connected
with the Issue of New Loans

0. 7,60,000

R. ——6,00,000} 1,60,000 1,64,688 44,688
A. 6(3)—Miscellaneous

0. 35,000

R. —«1,000} 34,000 33,335 —66§

404 A.G.C.R—3



32 CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54 [Interest on Debt ete:}

Final Actuql Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head Appropriation Expenditure =~ Saving—
\ I 2 3 4
"Rs. Rs. Rs.

B.—Sterling Debt :

B. 1.—Interest on Loans Con-
tracted in England under wva- :
rious Acts

0. 4,63,000
R. —35,000
B. z2.—Interest Portion of Annui-
ties created in Purchase of Rail-
ways ;

f
4,28,000 430,892 +2,892

19,117,000 193133.667 —3333%
B.3.—Interest on outstanding lia-
bilities of Railway companies
taken over on Purchase or Ter-
mination of contract

16,000 15,676 —324
B. 4.—Discount on Loans . o 12,93,000 12,92,695 —305

B. 5.—Management of Debt. . 4,000 3,446 =554 |
C.—Other Debr :
(¢) Interest on Dollar Loan from

the International Bank  for

Reconstruction and Develop-
ment

0. 89,10,000°\ e
R. 2,59,500 | 91,69,500 83,75,589 7,93,91T

Col. 4—Payment of commitment charges on the second D.V.C. loan in 1954-55
(Rs. 7,03,000) and inclusion of loss on conversion of dollars through a misapprehension

(Rs. 90,911).
(@) Interest on American Whear
Loan : ¢ . . 2,26,20,000 2,25,78,145 ---41,855

Interest on Unfunded Debt-Pay-
ments in India : !

D.—-Treasury Savings Deposits

0. 92,24,000}

R. _2’52’0,00 89’72‘000 83’40.' 991 '_’61 31,00¢

Col, 4.—Less drawal of interest than anticipated.

E —Special Loans

O. 5,67,000 }

R. 65,500 6,32,500 7:01,203 168,793

Col. 4.—Mainly, unenticipated expenditure.



[Interest on Debt etc.] €IVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1853-54 33

Final

Actual

Excess—+

Major Head and Sub-head . Appropriation Expenditure Saving—

R. 4,34:280 f

1 2 3 4
¥ . Rs. Rs. Rs.
F.—Treasury Notes of Service and
Other Funds
,000
R. \ iloo} 2,900 3,065 4165
G.—Deposits of Service Funds
Bearing Interest
0. 2,04,000°\_
R. 4:7‘841 2,08,784 2,00,646 '—8,138
Col. 4.~—More withdrawals than anticipated and to actuarial valuation.
H—Savings Bank Deposits : '
H. 1.—Interest on Post Office
Savings Bank Deposits
0. ,22,00,000
i __50’000} 4,21,50,000 4,21,22,458  —27,542
H. 2.—Bonus on Defence Savings
Certificates
' ; 23,000
R. & §’,OOO} 43100018, | 431,200
H. 3.—Bonus on Post Office Cash
Certificates
1,92,000
R. 4 36, e o} 42,88,000  42,88,000
H. 4.—Bonus on National Savings
Certificates
; ,10,000
R. 5_,-_549’,39z000} 5,54,71,000  5,54,7%,000
H. 5.—Bonus on States Certificates  2,65,000 2,635,000
H. 6.—Payments to Post Olffice
for Savings Bank and Certi=
ficates Work
0. 1,54,33,000 :
R. -—3,53,000} 1,50,79,000 1,51,11,852 + 32,852
1.—State Provident Funds :
1. 1.—General Provident Fund
0. 78,555,000\ £
‘ R. fhz00)  TS98300 | 78:65461 | ==35739
I. 2—Deposits ni State Railway
Provident Institutions
3,10,49,000 -
S. 12,27,000 % 3,24,24,200 3,26,61,426  +-2,37,226
R. 1,48,200) : i
[. 3.—Other State Provident
Funds
). ,70,000
; i honi 48,04,280  47,40,764 63,516



34  CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54

[Interest on Debt eté.]

> Final Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head Appropriation Expenditure  Saving—
I 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
§.—Special Deposit Accozims:
. 1.—Postal Insurance and Life
Annuity Fund
0. 0,36,000 .
= 4 ,35’000} 40,41,000 40,58,867 + 17,867
F. 2—Baroda State Insurance
Fund
4O 0,000
R. _52 ooo} 48,000 ' 48,196 +196
F. 3.—Other Deposit Accounts
0. 14,94,000 :
R. __i?j: o 0} 12,79,800 13,06,627 +26,827

Col. 4—Mainly, drawal of fewer cash advances by individuals (Rs. 36,771)3
offset by Crroncous adjustment of interest under sub-head J.2 (Rs. 10,830).

Payments in /England
K.—Family Pensions, etc., Fund:
K. 1.—I1.C.S. Famzly Penszon Fund

4-48; ooo} 4,56,000

8,000
K. 2.—I.M.S. Family Pension Fund
0. ,28,000
R. i 12 ooo} 9540,000

K. 3.—Indian Military Widows
and Orphans Fund

0. 1,44,000
R. 4‘;’ oo o} 1,48,000

Pgyments in India:

L.—Depreciation Reserve and Ozher
Reserve Funds :

L. 1.—Posts and Telegraphs Rene-
wals Reserve Fund
0. 16,40,000 |

R. 14,000 [ 16,54,000

4,95,884

5,38,571

1,49:438

16,90,235

+ 39,884

—1I,429

+1,438

136,235

Col. 4.—Mainly, less sale, and abandonment of assets disposed of without replace-

ment.

L. 2.—Telephone Development Fund
0.

4,714,000
R. 1,48,000

Col. 4~Mainly, more eredits than anticipated.

5,62,000

5:73,628

+ 11,628



[Interest on Debt etc.]  CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNES, 1953-54 35

' " Final Actual Excess+ -
Major Head and Sub-head Appropriation Expenditure Saving—
I 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

L. 3 .—Depreciation Reserve Fund.:

L. 3 (I).—Railways
O.  3,22,31,000\
R. 24,82,000 [

Col. 4.—(@) Less withdrawals (Rs. 6,55,038), (i) arrear adjustments (Rs. 4,6I,000)
and (i) increases in the balances of the fund owing to integration of certain Ex-State Rail-
ways and further increase in the rate of interest (Rs. 2,96,000).

L. 3 (2).—Vizagapatam Port
0.

63,000
R_ ;,ooo} 679000 97’174 + 309174

Col. 4—Transfer of surplus from Port Fund to this fund.

L. 3 (3).—Salt

O. 000 ‘
R. f 57): i o} 86,200 88,263 42,063

Col. 4—Increase of balance in the fund.

3,47-13,000 3,61,25,038  +14,12,038

L. 3 (4).—Lighthouses and Light
ships .

0. 50,000

R. 1,800} 51,800 52,221 + 421

L. 3 (5).—Owerseas Communica-
tions Service

O. 1,12,000 "\ 2
K i 7 1,13,966 I,14,137 +171
L. 4—Railway Revenue Reserve
Fund
O. 1,07,05,000\
R. 4’45”000I 1,11,50,000 1,11,86,373 -+ 36,373
L. 5.—Railway Development
Fund
0. 64>94>000\\
S 4521,000 p ° 70,49,000 73,81,422 + 332,422
R. 1,34,000 J

Col. 4.—~Less withdrawal from the fund (Rs. 4,01,000) and increase in the rate of
interest (Rs, 27,422); offset by less appropriation to the fund (R8s, 96,000),

L. 6.—General Reserve}Fund—
Lighthouses and Lightships

2 I’i%’%%% 2,33,000  2,42,888 19,888



36  GIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54 [Interest on Debt etc.

Final Actual Excess--
Major Head and Sub-head | Appropriation Expenditure Saving—
I 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

M.—Miscellaneous Items:

M. 1.—Interest on Deposits of
Excess Profits Tax, etc.

0. 26,25,000°\_
R 82,75,000 1,09,00,000 I,89,I1,338 -80,11,338

M. 2.‘——-Publicz’ty Expenses of

S mall Savings Scheme 1
2 _ig;’g‘,’zg} 16,77,900  15,36,728 —L41,172

Col. 4.—Mainly, less payment of commission on the basis of business.

M. 3.—Other Expenditure
0. 5,98,000
R. 00 595300 6,50,683 152,383

M. 4.—Interest On Own Your Own
T elephone Exchange Deposits

0. 12,000\ )
R. 6,000 [ 18,000 I5,0I5 2,985

Col. 4—Non-payment of* interest.

N.—Appropriation for Reduction
or Awoidance of Debt—Other
Appropriations
5,00,00,000 5,00,00,000
Surrenders or withdrawals within

Appropriation
R. 6,73,670 6,73,670 {4 —6,73,670
ToTAL 81,85,19,000 82,87,88,376 +1,02,69,376
NOTES.

1. The original appropriation of Rs. 79,91,19,000 was increased to Rs, 81,85,19,000
by a supplemeritary  appropriation of Rs, 1,94,00,000 sanctioned in February, 1954. The
excess of Rs. 1,02,69,376 is the net result of excesses and savings under the various sub-~
heads. In spite of this excess, a sum of Rs. 6,73,670 was surrendered to Government,

2. The reappropriation under sub-head C. (i) was in the wrong direction and
that under I.x proved excessive.




fInterest on Debt ete.]

CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54

37

3. The recoveries shown below were adjusted in the accounts as reduction of expen-

diture:—

“Transfers :
transferred to Commercial
Departments :
Railways
‘Vizagapatam Port .
Posts and Telegraphs
Irrigation :
TLand Reclamation Scheme
Salt ¢
Security Printing .
Currency Note Press
Overseas Communications Service
Interest paid by State Governments
Interest portion of Equated Pdyment
on account of Commuted Value of
Pensions :
‘Civil
Departmental 3
Tnterest Portion of Annuities pur-
chased for payment of Sterlmg
Pensions :
Interest Recovered from Damodar
Valley Corporation .
‘Interest on Kans Loans (Land Re-
clamation) 5
Himachal Pradesh Transport Serv1ce

Interest

“Total—Transfers .

Estimated Actual Excess+
Recoveries Recoveries Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

—27,12,0I,000 —27,41,14,601 —20,13,601
—1,91,000 —1,66,864 +24,136
—1,64,72,000 —1,72,61,792 —7,89,792
—90,000 —89,30z +698
—22,68,903  —22,68,903

—2,97,000 —2,93,217 +-3,783
—5,72,000 —5,52,720 419,280
—3,60,000 —4,64,050 —1,04,050
—4,08,000 —3,41,712 466,288
—11,00,00,000 —I0,14,38,729  485,6I,271

-7

—6,67,000  —23,96,439  W17:20,439
—17,54,000 +-17,54,000
_1383305:000 —1,83,04,533 +467
—55,35,000 —55,58,711 —23,711
—15,67,000 .. +15,67,000
—85,000 —85,000

—42,74,19,000 —42,33,36,573  +40,82,427




38 CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNES, 1953-84 [Grant No. 50}

Grant No. 50-—Public Health

(All Voted)
Major Head and Sub-Head Final Actual Excess+
' Grant  Expenditure  Saving—
I 2 3 4

Rs. Rs. Rs..

MAJOR HEAD «39.—PUBLIC HEALTH”
(Miniscry of Health)
, A.—Public Health Establishmz=nts—
Headquarters Escablishment &
A. 1.—Pay of Officers

0. 2,00,700
R. —42321} 1,58,379 I,57,109 " *==T;270
A 2.—Other Charges
0. »76;
M), i e

A.3.—Cost of Delegations to
International ~ Health Con-
, ferences

O. 2,000 ;
R. 39,000 } 41,000 39,310 —1,690:
A.4.—JUnited Nations Interna-

tional Children’s Emergency

Fund Programme :

A.4 (1).—Child Care Train-
ing Centre
0. 12,00,000 }

R. —10,74,300 1,25,700 1,13,759 —11,041

Col. 4.—Mainly, non-completion of supplies (R;. 3,529), non-receipt cf debi
and adjustment of debit under sub-head B. 3 (Rs. 3,308). ipt cEdetil (andzgel>

A.4 (2).—Health Propaganda
Moterial:

A4 (2)(1).— Pay of Estab-
shments

0. 1,200
R. 2,060 } 3;260 3,252 =8

A4 (2)(2).—Allowances,
Honoraria, etc. »
. 900 | S A
R 1,560 [ g e +13




S e e LS S S e N g

[Grant No. 50] CEVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54

3%

Major Head and Sub-head Final Actual
~ Grant Expenditure

I 2 3

Excess+
Saving—

4

" Rs. Rs.

A.4 (2)(3).—Other Charges
: 0. 1,900

=% R 1,400 1,373

A.4 (3).—Development of a
Training Field in Mater-
nity and Child Health :

A.4 (3)(1).—Maternity and
Child = Health Scheme
for Delhi State

0. 45,500 }
R.  —45,500

A.4 (3)(2).—Expansion ard
Improvement of Train-
ing Facilities »t the Lady
Reading Health School,

Delbi
O. 18,200
R. —18,200
A 4 (4).—Vener:al Diseases

Control and Training Sche-
me in India :

A.4 (4)(1).—Establishment
of an Antigen Produc-
tion Unit

0. 60,000 |
R. —45,478

Col. 4.~Vacancies.

14,522 12,683

A.4 (4)(2).—Venereal Dis-
eases Centre at the All
India Institute of Hy-
giene and Public Health

(0} 40,000
R. —40,000

A 4 (5).—Expenses in connec-
tion with the Establish-
ment of UN.ICE.F.

Local Office
(O 65,000 X
1{. ""655000 A

Rs.

==l ,839)



(1VIL APPROPRIATION ACEOUNTS, 1953-54 [Grant No. 50]

40
Major Head and Sub-head Final Actual Excess+
Grant - Expenditure  Saving—
1 2 8 4

Rs. Rs. Rs.

A.4 (6).—Clearance and Hand-

ling of Stores supplied

by International Organisa-

tions . ‘
o e } I,53,000  La4s421  —7579

A.s.—Expenditure initially de-
bited to ¢ Medical Services” 3,35,000 3,35,000 15
B.—All India Institute of Hy-
giene and Public Health, Cal-
cutta :
B.1.—Pay of Officers
S e } 1,79,300  1,70,423  —8,.877

Col. 4 —Mainly, non-adjustment of debits and vacancies.

‘B.2.—Pay of Establishments
0. 1,79:700 '\, 1,66,500 1,64,006 —2,494

R.- —13,200 [
B.3:.—Other Charges
. ,79,8
}(z)_ 313,728 } 3,76,100 3,44,068 —32,032

Col. 4.—Mainly, non-receipt of equipment (Rs. 12,000), non-utilization offprovision
.on Dietetics course (Rs. 10,650), non-adjustment of allowances gaxd to staff and non-pay-
ment of some bills (Rs. 12,682); partly offset by adjustment under this sub-head instead

of A.4(1) (Rs. 3,308).

B.4.—Expenditure on Develop-
ment of Institute
4,500
R 3,500 3,225 —275
B.5.—Expenditure on the Indian '
Council of Agricultural Re-

search Schemes
R. 7,900 7,900 6,623 —1,277

B.6.—Expenditure on Health
Centre at Singur for Train-
ing of Community Project

Works
R. 16,300 16,300 2,424
Col. ¢4~Non-utilisation of provision for tubewell, sanitary fittings, tents, furniture,
.ete, Surrender of savings not accepted.

—13,876



[Grant No. 50] CIVIL APRROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54 41

Major Head and Sub-head Final Atual Excess+
= Grant  Expenditure  Saving—
I 2 3 4
Rs, Rs Rs.

C.—Grants for Public Health
Purposes

O.  46,79,500
R. 4,76,819

D.—Public Health—Expenses in
connection with Epidemic Dis-
eases:

D.1.—Port Health Establish-
ments including Air Port
Quarantine :

D.1 (1).—Pay of Officers
0. 2,17,200 '\,

R. —15,500 [
D.1 (2).—Pay of Establishments

0. 1,61,900

R. —9,I00
D.1 (3).—Allowances, Hono-

raria, etc.
0. 2,85,300
R. 10,700

D.1 (4).—Other Charges

0. 2,89,900 7\
REE=1,04416" [

D.1. (5).—Payments to other
Governments, Departments,
ete. . ° s

D.1. (6).—Air Quarantine at
Bhuj and Jamnagar
0. 2,200

R. —2,100

D.a (7)—Expenditure op
Procurement of  Yellow
Fever Vaccine from Ab-
road
0. 43,000
R. —=43,000

51,56,319  2,27,90,737 +1,76,34,418

2,01,700 1,098,418
1,52,800 1,51,597
2,96,000 2,092,720

1,85,484 1,53,161

1,600 1,561
100 50
- 132,150

—3,282

—1,203

—3,280

32,323

432,150



42 CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54 [Grant No. 50]

Major Head and Sub-head Final Actual Excess+ -
: Grant Expenditure  Saving—
I ol 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

D.2.—Deratisation of Ships &
D.2 (1).—Pay of Establish-
ments

RO 8
= s } 15,100 15,053 —47

D.2 (2).—Allowances, Hon-
oraria, etc.

g' ¥ I.;’ggg 21,000 20,767 —233;
D.2 (3).—Other Charges
g‘ ;g’ggg }- 41,100 36,884 —4,216

Col. 4.—Mainly, in Bombay, less expenditure on repairs to barge and on purchase of
pans, trays and liveries.

D.3.—Malaria Institute of India 8

D.3 (1).—Pay of Officers
IO{: If?g:ggg 2,04,600 1,809,562 [—15,038

Col. 4.—Vacancies.

D.3 (2).—Pay of Establish-
ments
0.  1,03,800

R. 16,100 } 1,19,900 1,17,676 | —2,224

D.3 (3).—Allowances, Hono-
raria, etc.

0. ;
0. 1,43;2,328} 1,765,500 1,67,032 —09,468

Col. 4—See sub-head D. 3(1).

D.3 (4).—Other Charges
0. 6,
RE I,(5)2>ggg 1258)000 1,82,540* +24’54Q

Col, 4.—Adjustment of un-anticipated debits for supplies from the U.S.A.

D.3 (5).—Expenditure on the
I.C.A.R. Schemes G ) 2,000 165 —'r,835

Col. 4—Non-teccipt of sanction to the appointment of an officer.

4 #*The sub-head includes the following items of expenditure :—Service postage and
telegram charges (Rs. 2,600), rent of telephone fines (Rs. 616), and office expenses and
mistcellaneous (Rs. 1,79,324).




-

':'Gr'ant No. 50] CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54 43

e,

Major Head and Sub-Head ' Final Actual Excess +
y ; ‘ Grant Expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
D.4.—Central Quinine Office :
D.4 (1).—Pay of Officers 2 . 2,400 SR 00 s
D.4 (2).—Pay of Establish-
ments 5 . . I, {00 1,395 —5
D.4 (3).—Other Charges
0. 3,900 } i
R. 732 4,632 4,622 I0

D.4 (4).—Payments to other
Governments, Departments,

«Letc.
O Tiao el s baoisee 1 abimo
‘D.s.—Expenditure  in connec-
tion with the Manufacture of
B.C.G. Vaccine in India :
D.s (1).—Pay of Officers ,
2 e } 37,160 34,931 —2,229

Col. 4.—Grant of leave without pay to an officer.

D.s (2).—Pay of Establish-

ments
0. ' 33,600
« R. 332670 } 38,270 38,379 +,/I°9
D.s (3).—Allowances, Hono-
raria, etc.
0. 47,100 kg
R' _6,394 40’706 403677 29
D.5 (4).—Ot0her Charges
. 3,90,200
R. —-1,98’755 1,91,445 1388:928 —2,517
D.6.—India’s Share of expenses
in connection with the Im-
plementation of Programmes
of the World Health Organisa-
tion in India
0. 1,07,900
R.  —84,804 23,006 18,413 —4,593

D.8.—Grants to Union Mission
Tuberculosis Sanatorium for
Special Research Project on
T.B. Control

0. 70,000 .\
R. —70,000 [



/

[Grant No. 50}

CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54.

44
Major Head and Sub-head Final Actual Excess+
. Grant  Expenditure  Saving—
I 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
D.g.—Family Planning ’
76,201 —4,559 |

0. 3,00,000 } 80,7¢0
R. —2,19,240 y

Col. 4.—Mainly, non-drawal of travelli:
for want of sanction and non-rei

ng allowance and non-payment of honoraria.
ceipt of debit,

E.—Bacteriological Laboratories : "

E.1.—Pay of Offizers

0. 1,08,100 Mol L6

ol R } 95,900 (87,544 35
Col. 4.—Vacancies.

E.2.—Pay of Establishments
' g Iﬁ%’%@?’ 1,41,800 1,36,362 —5,438
E.3.—Allowances, Honoraria,
etc.
g‘ 1’63’188 } 1,69,100 1,66,978 2,122
E.4.—Other Charges : & 4,389,200 5,04,045* +14,845
Col. 4—Adjustment of a wrong debit (Rs. 24,441); partly counterbalanced by non-
receipt of debits (Rs. 5,060) and goods (Rs. 4,536).

F.—Miscellaneous  Expendi ure
on Planning :
F.2.—Establishment of Central

Food Laboratory :
F.2 (1).—Pay of Establish-

ments
0. 54,000
R.  —s54,0c0 }
F2 (_2).—Allowances, Hono-
raria, etc.
0. 3,500
R. —3,500 }

F.2 (3).—Laboratory Equip-
ments, Stores, etc.
0. 42,500
R. —42,500

\

*The sub-head includes the following items of e
. (Rs. 58,880), purchase of chemicals, dyes, etc. (Rs. 5§1,149), purchase and repair of apparatus

(Rs. 30,708), purchase, upkeep and feed of animals (Rs. 1,85.740), miscellancous contin~
gencies (Rs. 1,53,127) and erroneous debit rectified in the subsequent year (Rs. 24,441).

xpenditure :—Purchase of serum botgles



-

[Grant No. 50] CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54 45

Major Head and Sub-head Final Actual Excess—+
Grant Expenditure  Saving—
I 2 3 4
W /

Rs. Rs. Rs.

-

G.—Charges in England :
G.2.—Stores

19,000 19,000 8-892 —10,108
. G.3.—Other Charges
0. 4,000
R. —1I1,000 } 33000 2:097 903

Surrenders or withdrawals wi’ghin

Grant _ )
R. 16,27,939 16,27,939 3 —16,27,939

ToOTAL . 1,15,08,000 2,73,18,262 +1,58,10,262

NOTES.

1, A sum of Rs. 16,27,939 was surrendered to Government though the final result
was an excess of Rs. I1,58,10,262. ?

>. The re-appropriation under sub-head D.3(1) was in the wrong direction.

3. Sub-heads D.1(7) and E. 2—The re-appropriations under these sub-heads proved
excessive.

4. The following recoveries Were adjusted in the accounts as reduction of expenditure:

, Estimated Actual Excess+
recoveries recoveries Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Public Health Expenses in connection with Epi-
~  demic Diseases : :
Amount recovered from the I.C.AR. 3 . —2,000 —10,106} —8,106
Deduct Amount met from Special Development
Fund o [t —1,89,98,231—1,89,98,23F

Amount Recovered from other Governments, De-

partments, Port Trusts, €tc.. Y 70,500 - 180,682 sl e
Amount Recovered from States for clearance and

kandling of stores supplied by International

Organisations - J : ) . y —56,000 —26,542 +29 458
All India Institute of Hygiene and Public Health,

Calcutta :
Amount met from the Development Fund of the

Institute ! i - A : \ 7,506 —2,223 b5.277
Public Health Establishments—Headquarters

Establishment :
Amount Recovered from State Governments 44,000 20,110 }-23,890

Toran . —1,89,000 =1,91,37,894 —1,80.48,804




46 CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54 [Grant No: 53]

GRANT No. 53.—CABINET
(ALL VOTED)

Major Head and Sub-head . Final Grant”  Actualyy  Excess-
Expenditurc ~ Saving—
I 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head ‘;25-General Adminis-
tration”

(Minisiry of Home Affairs)
A.—Cabinet: :
A.1.—Pay . of Ministers and

Deputy Ministers’ ? ; * 8,40,000 ' 8,42,818 +2,818
A.2.—Allowances’
O, ’ 92,000 b . ;
R. L, 5,000 97,000 97:235 +235

A.3.—Tour Expenses
' ©F " 1,51,400°\ » s
R. ’1,36,600} £2,88,000  §4,12,367  +1,24,367

Col. 4—More touring than anticipated (Rs. $5,611) and adjustment of debits after the
close of the year (Rs. 1,18,756).

A.4.—Government Hospitality

Organisation ! .
O. 2,29,400 :
R —11,000 J° 2,18,400 2,16,932 —1,468

B.—Cabinet Secretariat:
B.1.—Pay of Officers

0. 89,

R e L41,800  1,41,994 +194
B.2.—Pay of Establishments g

g: _I_ii‘é’,%%% . 1,55,200 1,55,138 —62
B.3.—Other Charges

%. ) 29;:,86’,72%%} 1,62,500 1,67,120% +-4,620

Col. ¢.—Adjustment of arrear debit (Rs. 3,242), more expenditure on telephone and
grunk calls (Rs. 551) and wrong adjustment detected too late for rectification (Rs. 827).

*The details of expenditure under the sub-head are:—Dearness allowance (Rs. 92,568),
travelling allowance and other allowances (Rs. 33,905), medical charges (Rs. 2,017) and
miscellanecous  contingencies (Rs. 38,630).




Y Bl e it Sl

[Grant No. 53] CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54

47
Major Head and Sub-head Final Actual Excess+-
: Grant  Expenditure  Saving—
I 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
C.—Partition Secretariat :
C.1.—Pay of Officers
e e
C.2.—Pay of Establishments
12 ; _‘}gzggg} 30,200 30,131 —69
C.3.—Other Charges
0. 8,800
' 5 _35,180} 23,700 23,345 —355
D.—Prime Minister’s Secretariat]:
D.1.—Pay of Officers
g' 1’19’%%% £,10,900 1,20,681 4781
D.2.—Pay of Establishments
0. 8,
R, 32,‘3’33} 95,700 95,579 —r21
D.3.—Allowances, Honoraria,
etc.
0. o
R. Z‘;‘:g Og} . 86,400 86,077 —323
D.4.—Discretionary Expenditure
0. 0,000
R, S becih Wropns 69,085 —o15
D.5.—Other Charges’,
0.
R, 4&888 39,100 40,512 +1,412
E.—Charges in England:
E. 2.—Other Charges .
0. i
R. ; 2,888 } 3,000 2,787 —213
TotaL . 23,87,000 25,17,850 ' +1,30,850

NOTE.

I, The final excess of Rs. 1,30,850 is mainly under Sub-head A, 3

404 AGCR—4



43 CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54

GRANT No. 104.—OTHER CIVIL WORKS

Major Head and Sub-head ¥Final Grant Actual Ex- Excess -+
= Or penditure  Saving = —
Appropria-
tion
2 3 4
- Rs. Rs. Rs.
MAJOR HEAD “‘50,—CIvIL WORKS”.
(Ministry of Works, Housing and
Supply)
A.—Original. Works-Buildings :
A. 1.—Major Works
Charged
AT } 52,589 49,856  —2,733
Voted X
SRl } 28,23,497 11958768 —8,64,729

Col. 4—Mainly, in Saurashtra (Rs. 13,480), non-execution of works

in Assam, late starting of works for want of sanction (Rs. 51,421),
acceptance of tenders at lower rates (Rs. 11,199), stoppage of work
owing to wrong selection of site (Rs. 24,610), non-selection and
changes in sites (Rs. 99,608), non-receipt and late receipt of sanc-
tions (Rs. I,43,184), slow progress of work (Rs. 8,128), difficulties
in transport of material (Rs. 35,047) and transfer of site materials
(Rs. 24,787) and in India, non-execution of works for want of
sanction (Rs. 1,49,343), expenditure incurred in previous year
(Rs. 74,872), rejection or late acceptance of tenders (Rs. 595057)>
change in classification (Rs. 57,500 non-availability of material,
(Rs. 40,596), delay in completion of codal requirements(Rs. 19,878),
slow progress of work (Rs. 10,493) and non-availability of site
(Rs. 75669).

A. 2.—Minor Works

50,000

7,355 42,645 38,558 4,087

Col. 4.—Postponement of works for want of competitive tenders

Charged
0.
R,
Voted
0.
R.

(Rs. 3,267) and petty savings on various works (Rs. 819).

23,50,400
3,%1,?64 31,11,564 30,09,169 - —1I,02,395

Col. ¢.—Mainly, non-execution and postponement of works (Rs. 85,852),

change in classification (Rs. s1,200), late receipt of claims (Rs.
27,752), late or non-receipt of sanction (Rs. 17,941), petty savings
on various works (Rs. 16,250) and non-receipt of debits (Rs. 7,831) ;
offset by classification of certain works as minor wérks and exe-
cution of emergent works (Rs, 1,07,208). :

[Grant\ No. 104] -

2




[Grant No. 104] CIVIL APPROPRIATIdN ACCOUNTS, 1953-54 49

Major Head and Sub-head  Final Grant Actual Excess +

-.or Expenditure Saving—
Appropri-
ation
5, Rs. RS,
A. 3.—Losses on Stock
Charged
0. 2,000 :
& —1,640 } 389 - —360
Voted : 1
0. 10,34,500 o,
RUARPET 068 il LOT- L0070 49,493

Col. 4.—Misclassification of expenditure (Rs. 30,681) and non-
sanction of survey report (Rs. 23,207) ; offset by unanticipated

: . 10%1&“ (Rs. 4,395)-
B.—Original  Works-Miscellane-
ous :

B. 1.—Major Works

0. 4,02,900 '\ St { 6 &
R o0 32 Ryl i
B. 2.—Minor Works
0. 11,700
R. ’goo } 12,600 11,910 —690
C.—Repairs-Buildings
Charged
0. 14,80,300 ‘
R. — 38,450 } 14,41,850 14,45,146 -+ 3,296
" Voted

0. 2,32,92,200 |

- S8y o 2,24,68,263 | 2,11,01,663 —13,66,600

Col. 4.—Mainly, in India, late receipt of claims (Rs. 22,400 ~recei
of debits (Rs. 9,06,691), non-payment and payme;?t O%,pz;g;crr:;e:g;
at old rates which were lower (Rs. 3,29,733), cconomy (Rs. 36,573)
non-receipt of bills (Rs.49,800), non-execution of works (Rs. 67’. 566),
Complguop of works at lesser cost (Rs. 49,961), misclassiﬁéation’
of expenditure (Rs. 50,165) and low quotation by contractor (Rs
55,032) 5 partly offset by excess in India (Rs. 1,06,861), arreay
adjustments and in Assam, arrear payment for works (Rs, 66,077)
and execution of unforeseen urgent repairs (Rs. 39.927). '

B.—Repairs-Miscellaneous
0. 8,36,500
R. 1’35300} 951,600 © 850,428 —1,01,172

Col. 4.—Mainly, ron-receipt of debits (Rs. 28,224), misclassificatior
expenditure (Rs. 46,627) and economy ()Rs. 24,440). . et



50 CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54 [Grant No. 104]

j = inal Grant Actual Excess +
L R or Expenditure Saving—
Appropri-
ation
I i 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

E.—Establishments :
] E.1.—Direction :

E. 1(1).—Pay of Officers

CR)- xz,g,ggg 12,908,450  12,94,053 —4,397
E.1 (2).-—Pay of Establishments
0. 22’4—9’91(1380 22,40,000 21,851,554  —88,446

¥ . I 5
. 4—Mainly, delay in selection of personnel and non-payment O
ok arrc;rlé (Rs. 27,2167), non-utilisation of provision forf alcml?sl?g:}
staff for want of sanction (Rs. 34,000), appointment O cgl R

tead of assistants (Rs. 14,000), non-payment of increm

staff (Rs. 6,000) and economy (Rs. 6,350).

E. 1(3).—Other Charges
O. 18,72,000 \_
R. 1,37,400 f
E. 2.—Executive Establishments:

20,09,400  19,92,770%  —16,630

E. 2(1).—Pay of Officers
Charged

5,600 4,675 ]
Voted

0. 18,88,900 \_ 18.31.640 18,76,849 145,199
R. —57,250 J 231,05

3 i i ivisions.
Col. 4—Cumulative effect of petty excesses 11 Various Divisions

E. 2(2).—Pay of Establishments

Charged o o ot
Voted
R fpi i 49,0 —3,917
R. 3,26,450 } 47,52-950  47,49,033
E. 2(3).—Other  Charges
C}largé.’d 89500 7’693 ___807
Voted |
R 8,52,72 —27,176
R. 1,59,300 } 48,79,900 48,52,724

E. 3.—Lump Provision for Ad-
ministrative Audit Scheme
(Chief Surveyor of Works

Organisation)
O. 2,00,000
R. ~—2,00,000

» Thc detaiis of expenditure under this sub-head are :—Dearness allowance (Rs.

12,00,253), house rent and other allowances (Rs. 4,21,388), travelling allowance (Rs. 1,26,616)
and conting.ncies (Rs. 2,44,513).



[Grant No. 104] CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54

5I
Major Head and Sub-head Final Actual Excess |
Grant Expenditure Saving—
or
Appropri-
ation
I Z 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

E. 4.—Other Establishments :
E. 4(1).—Other Charges
0.

68,600 > g
g:oo:ooo } 6,68,600 605,066 % 4—63,534
Col. 4.—Mainly, non-payment of arrears (Rs. 20,572), non-supply of liveries (Rs. 16,563)
and petty savings in various divisions (Rs. 26,333)
E. 6.—Establishment Charges
credited to other Govern-
ments, Departments, etc.

0. 9,300 \_ 8,408 39,862 431,
2 £l 431,454

Col. 4—Mainly, arrear liabilities arnd prorata ad

justment on the basi
of the works outlay at the end of the year. =

F.—Tools and Plant : -
F. 1.— New Supplies, Repairs,

etc.
Charged
©), 9,000 7,697 5,616 —2,081
R, —ZI,303
Col. 4—Non-supply of tools and plant articles to work-charged establish-
ment.
Voted

0. 11,60,400} 13,14,900  10,98,534  —2,16,366
1,54,500

Col. 4—Mainly, non-receipt of anticipated material (Rs, 1 80,2
non-receipt of debit (Rs. 45,100) ; offset by receipt ot" s;’,aff)piﬁ(i
S. 13,781).

F. 2.—Tools and Plant Charges
credited to Other Govern-
ments, Departments, etc,
0. 500
R. 65 565 1,903 1,538

Col. 4—Mainly, arrear adjustments,

G.—Grants-in-Aid, Contribu-

tions, etc,
0. ‘ 40,00,000
R, —fg,xs,goo } 30,83,100  26,51,208  —4,31,802
Col. 4.

—Mainly adjusiment of expenditure under Grant No, 139,

N
*Included under this sub-head are :—Expenditure on care-taking st
and charges of water rates department (Rs, 8,036). e dh 5:97,030)



CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54 [Grant No. 104]

52
Major Head and Sub-head Final Actual Excess+
Grant  Expenditure Saving—
or
Appropriation i
I A 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
H.—Suspense :
H. 1.—Stock :
H. 11).—Charges
Charged ' 2,00,000 2,30,350 =+ 30,350
Col. 4.—More purchases than anticipated.
Voted

0. 0,000
R. 322230:957 } 3,47,79,043 3,79,82,268 132,03,225
Col. 4—Mainly, receipt of more material than anticipated (Rs. 23,84,411),

non-provision of funds (Rs. 6,99,065) and adjustment of pending

liabilities (Rs. 22,525).
H. 2.—London Stores : )
H. 2(1).—Charges in India
Charged 6,948 +6,948
Gol. 4—Non-provision of funds.

14,335,123 +14,33,123

Voted 3

Col. 4.—Unanficip:i'tcd receipt of material.

H. 3.—Other Suspense Accounts :
H. 3(1).—Charges

Charged
0. 2,20,000 }

R. -—3,400
Col. 4—More purchases.

2,16,600 2,31,218 +14,618

Voted
0. 4477570,000 :
S SALTOO0 b 57395000 6,10,47,546 +36,52:546

Col. 4—Mainly, in India, receipt of more debits than anticipated
(Rs. 23,92,337) and purchase of essential material (Rs. 3,21,533)
and in Assam (Rs. 8,99, 283), non-provision of funds under some

misunderstanding.
I.—Charges in England :
I. 1.—Leave and Deputation
Salaries and Sterling Over-

seas Pay, etc.
0. 12,000
R. 5,000 [ 17,000 16,913 —87

I. 2.—Other Charges 1,000 583 —417



r

N
-

[Grant No. 104] CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54 53

Major Head and Sub-head Final Actual Excess+
: Grant  Expenditure Saving—
or
Appropriation
I 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

J.—Reserve for unforeseen Works
and Repairs

Charged 50,000

— 50,000
Col. 4.—See note 4.
" Voted
0. 13,50,000 U5
R. —13,50,020 } 4 i A
Col. 4.—See note 4.
Surrenders or withdrawals with-
in appropriation .
R. 69,559 © 69,559 . —69,559
Surrenders or withdrawals with-
in Grant :
R. 39,57,230 39,57,230" . —39,57,230
[ Charged 121,05,000 ' 20,29,486  —75,514
Totals <
[ Voted 14,77,37,000 14,88,08,297 --10,71,297
NOTES.

<> 1. In the charged section, out of the final saving of Rs. 75,514 a sum of Rs. 69,559

was surrendered to Government.

2. In the voted Section, a sum of Rs. 39,57,230 was surrendered though the
final result was an excess of Rs. 10,71,297.

3. The re-appropriations under sub-heads F. 1 (Voted), H. 1 (1) (Voted)
and H. 3(z) (Charged) were in the wrong direction.

4. Sub-head J.—The provision of Rs, 50,000 in the charged section was not
surrendered as it was intended to be re~appropriated. It did not materialise. In the voted
section, a sum of Rs. 20 was re-appropriated in excess through oversight.

5. The following recoveries were adjusted in the accounts as reduction of expen-

diture :—
Estimated Actual Re- Excess -
Recoveries coveries Saving —
Rs. Rs. Rs.,

Establishment Charges recovered from
Other Governments, Departments, etc.  ~—1,04,00,000 —1,04,06,552 —6,552

.



1

CIVIL APPROPRIATION

54 ACCOUNTS, 1953-54 [Grant No. 10 4]
Estimated  Actual Re- Fxcess -+
Recoveries coveries Saving ---
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Buildings—
Repairs to Buildings —1,21,803 —I,21,803
Tools and Plant Charges Re-
covered from Other Govern-
ments, Departments, etc.
Charged —480 —480
Voted —7,20,000  —7,56,032 —36,032
Suspense :
Stock :
Issues to works and other Credits
Charged —2,20,000 —2,36,947 —16,947
Voted § —3,32,50,000 —3,68,94,811 —36,44.81T
London Stores :
Credits by Transier to Works or
Stock —2,42,325 . —2,42,325
Other Suspense  Accounts—
Recoveries
Charged —2,00,000 —2,48.999 —48,999
Voted —$,18,20,000 —5,65,80,285 —4/7,69,285
: (Charged —4,20,000 —4,86,426 —66.426
Total Recoveries <
( Voted —0,61,90,00 —1I0,50,10,808 —88,20,808

6. A few cases of re-appropriations which ultimately proved to be in excess of

requirements and some cases of uncovered excesses and un-

tioned below i(—

surrendered savings are men-

Amount of re-
Name of Sub-head appropriations  Variations
2 3
Rs. Rs.

(@) Cases of unnecessary or excessive reappropriations,
Voted

K1 3 4 ‘ ; . : 1,54,500 ~2,16,366

Dy 5 ’ ¢ % 1,15,100 —1,01,172

E. 2(3) . B 1,59:300 —27,176
(6) Cases of injudicious surrenders
Voted b/

H. 1(x) c . . ~5570,957  +32,03;228



[Grant No. 104] ~  CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54 55

! Name of Sub-head Variations

(¢) Cases of un-remedied or uncovered Excesses

Excess
| Voted
’ 12 IS0} S M O +32,03,225
3 155 2469) o . . . . +14,33,123
H. 3(1) . 5 5 . o : +36,52,546
(&) Cases of unsurrendered saving:

Savings

Voted Rs.
AN . . » ] ~—8,64,729
(O . : . —13,66,600
Dg. . ' . : + =1,01,172
IEs D 0 ' ; » : —2,16,366
G.. N ot AR i —4,31,802



56 CIVIL APPROPRIATION ’ACCOUNTS, _1953-54 [Grant No. 119]

GRANT NO. 119.—COMMUTED VALUE OF PENSIONS

Final
Major Head and Sub-head Grant Actual Excess+
or Expenditure  Saving—
Appropriation
L 2 3 4

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Hgap “ 83.—COMMUTED
VALUE OF PENSIONS”.

MINISTRY OF FINANCE
Charges in India

A.—Payment of Commuted Value
of Pensions : - <

A.1.—Departmental
0. 27,25,000
RS —25,000
Col. 4.—Non-receipt of debits.

} 27,00,000 25,42,708 —1,57,292

A.2,—Non-Departimental
Charged 5e 66,767 +66,767

Col. 4.—Unanticipated adjustment after the close of the year.

Voted’

I? _{2}’:;,58,’888} 15,00,000 17,38,343 —3,61,657

Col. 4.—Provision based on actuals proved excessive.

B.—Payments of Commuted Value
to State Governments, €tc.
O. 11,01,000 ' 7 3
R.  —2.16,000 } 8.85,000 4,79,629 *=—4,05,371

Col. 4.—Estimates based on Local Officer’s report proved high.

C.—Payments of Commuted Value
of ILC.S. (N.E.M.) Family
Pensions Fund
R. 84,500 84,500 S —84,500

Col." 4.—Non-payment of commuted amounts.

Charges in England

D.—Payments of Commuted Value
of Pensions :
D.1.—Departmental—Defence:

Services

0. ,76,000 .
R _3,2,:/;2,000 38,34,000  32,46,898 * —5,87,102

Col. 4—Mainly, fewer commutations during the latter part of the year.



gt

]

[Grant No. 119] ' CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54 57

Major Head and Sub-head: Final Actual Excess—+
v Grant  Expenditure = Saving— - -
or
Appropriation
I a2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

D.2.—Non-Departmental

0. 6,28,000 ;
: R, - __2:702000 3,58,000 3,71,670 -+13,670
Col. 4.—Mainly, unforeseen transfer late in the year (Rs. 25,080), partly counter -
balanced by (i) commutation provision not required (Rs. 8,880) and (ii) erroneous calculation
(Rs. 2,693). ¥

E.—Loss or Gain by Exchange

R. 7,000 7,000 6,294 —706
Surrenders or withdrawals within
Grant
IR'S 10,11,500 " 10,II,500 el —10,11,500
TotaL Cﬁarged : s : 5 66,767 166,767

\ Voted : . ; 1,03,éo,ooo 77:85,542 —25,94,458

NoOTES.

1. There was an excess of Rs. 66,767 under charged appropriation.

2. Out of the final saving of Rs. 25,904,458 under voted sccrion,a sum of Rs. 10,11,50C
was surrendered to Government.
3. The reappropriation under sub-head C proved unnecessary.

4. The control of expenditure under this grant is difficuit as it is not possihle to fore-

cast the number of applications for commutation which wouid be received in any /arti-
cular year.

5. The recoveries shown below were adjusted in the accounts as :2duction of
expenditure —

Estimated Actual Excess
Recoveries Recoveries Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Capital Portion of Equated Payments out of
Revenue:
Non-Departmental % i —15,65,000 —15,26,747 438,253
Departmental 5 e 3 B —43,18,000 —43,09,528 +8.472
Total ¥ —58,83,000 —58,36,275 446,725
Commuted Value of Pensions recovered
from State Governments, etc.:
Non-Departmental s " ~—3,76,000 —7,27,583 -~ —3,51,583
Departmental ; : | i —2,40,000 ~—4,76,600 —2,36,609

Total - ~—6,16,000 —12,04,192 —5.88,192




53 CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54 [Grand No. 125]

GRANT No. 125.—OTHER CAPITAL OUTLAY OF THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE

Major Head and Sub-head Final _Actual Ex-  Excess +
Grant penditure, ~ Saving —
or
Appropriation
T 2 3 4
Rs Rs. Rs.

(Ministry of Food and Agriculture)
MAjor HEAD “717.—

A.—Expansion of the Indian Agri-
cultural Research Institute

0. ,24 : shs
R. ‘—2,?3,5028 4,045,500 1,42,781 {—2,61,719

Col. 4—Delay in completion of codal requirements (Rs. 1,80,603), non-adjustment
of expenditure for want of classification (Rs. 67,892), non-settlement of bills

and late start of certain works (Rs. 43,408); partly counter-balanced by arrear
adjustments (Rs. 30,184).

B.—Central Potato Research In-
stitute

O. 1,68,000 o
R. —90,778 77222 59,592 17,630

Col. 4—Mainly, non-receipt of debit (Rs. 5,673); non-payment of bills (Rs. 806),
erronieous provision for works (Rs. 9,041) and late acceptance of tender (Rs. 517).

C.—Central Rice Research Insti—A

titute
. 1,64,000 i
R. ~—’-6g:475 ¢ 1,60,525 94,092 —6,433
v Col. 4.—Non-completion of works,

D.—Development  of  Marine
Fisheries :
D.1.—Buildings :
0. 1,23,000
R. _’631250 } 59,750 50,329 —0,421
Col. 4—Delay in completion of works (Rs, 7,180) and non-receipt of debit (RS, 2,241.)"

D.2—Lump Provision for

Capital Expenditure
0. 1,32,000 \° :
| R. Rae 540745 $,557IS | 14970

| Col. 4~In Bombay, arrear adjustments (Rs. 30,551), partly offset in Madras, post=-
i ponement of a work (Rs. IT,103) and in West Bengal, non-availability of
! . guitable machinery and equipment (Rs. 4,478).



[Grant No. 125] ' CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54 59

Major Head and Sub-head Final Actual Excess+
A ‘ Grant Expenditure Saving—
or
Appropriation
I 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

E.—Grow More Food Schemes
in Part ‘C’ States

. i WA cloo! .
) R gg}ggggg} 90,32,000 ' 34,52,178  —55,79,822

-

Major HEeap 877

F.—Scheme for the purchase of

. Fertilizers
0. 7,12,00,000 |
St 1,80,00,000 > 8,08,00,000 6,76,03,259—1,31,96,741
R. —84,00,000 J

¢ Col. 4.—Non-payment of bills (Rs. I,43,II ,008) andnon-adjustment of indirect char-
N ges (Rs. 1,48,988); offset by excess adjustment under this sub-head instead
of under sub-head I. 1(Rs. 12,63,2356).

) G.—ILand Reclamation Scheme :
G.1.—Pay of Officers

0. " 4,21

R. 170,’222 } 3,50,500 3,544,094 _“6,406
G.2.—Pay of Establishments

(];2 2_5_’33’;’13320 §22,10,000  21,49,468  —60,532

Col. 4—Mainly, non-adjustment of debits (Rs. 26,000) and vacancies (Rs. 34,532).

G.3.—Allowances, Honoraria,
etc.

0. 21,95,200

R. —2,36,200 ' 191500001« 1AL §ETRERY

Col. 4.—Mainly, non-adjustment of debits.

; G.4.—Other Charges
0. 1,73,52,
R. _’236,37,332 1,47,25,400 1,40,73,576  —6,51,824

Gol. 4.—~Non-receipt of debits for purchases made,

Suspense . e —26,123 —-26,123




60 CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54 [Grant No. 125]

Major Head and Sub-head Final Actual = Excess-+
Grant  Expenditure Saving—
or
Appropriation
I 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
G.5.—Interest Charges
Charged
@k ,67, A -
S. 13 6.75’?)%2 } . 15,72,000  {22,68,003  +6,96,903

Col. 4—~Mainly, non-realisation of reclamation charges from Bhopal Government.

H.—Purchase of Foodgrains by
the Local Administrations :

H.1.—Expenditure on Purchase

of Foodgrains
0. 2,35,23,000
2,05,04,000 4,41,94,000  4,38,13,507 —3,80,493
R. 1,67,000

H.2.—Expendtiure on Con-
struction of Godowns

0. 2,04,000 '
R. —1,67,000 37:090 85,554 448,554

Col. 4.—Adjustment of rent for godowns in Ajmer duc to change in accounting
procedure (Rs. 45,017) and write back oﬁ a credit pertaining to 1949-50
(Rs. 7,255) ; offiset by non-execution of certain works (Rs. 3,718).

H.3.—Advances '
S.  3,86,69,000 3,86,69,000 2,99,51,093 —87,17,907

Col. 4.—Less purchases due to derationing,

I.—Materials and Equipment under
the T.C.A. Programme :
I.1.—Import of Fertilisers
O,  2,96,00,000
R. {-—63,00,000

Col. 4—Non-adjustment of departmental charges (Rs. 12,53,955), non-payment
of certain claims in respect of imported fertilisers (Rs. 5,40,728) and less price of materials
than anticipated (Rs. 6,10,537) and adjustment under sub-head F instead of this sub-head

(Rs. 12,63,256).

} 2,33,00,000 1,96,31,524 -—30,68,476

T.2.—IL.ocust Control

0. 15,500,000 i
R, ——2,45:000 } 12,55,000 [, 13,745130  +1,19,130

Col. 4. .—Adjustment of arrears (Rs. 2,81,430); offset by savings due to late receipt of
stores (Rs. 1,62,300).



-

Grant No. 125] CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54 61

Major Head and Sub-head - | Final Actual” ©  Excess+
Grant - Expenditure  Saving—
or
Appropriation
I 2 : 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
I.3.—Soil Fertility
(0] 10,00,000 }
R. —7,70,000 2,30,000 1,49,925 —80,075

Col. 4—Non-receipt of equipments indented for.

I.4.—Marine Fisheries

90,00,000 }

R.l —88,48,900 1,51,100 56 —I,51,100

I.5.—Ground Water Irrigation
0. 2,90,00,000 }
R.  —352,00,000 [ 2,38,00,000 2,04,49,I41 —33,50,859

Col. 4.—Non-receipt of materials and équipment. Saving could not be foreseen and
surrendered.

I.6.—Village Workers Training
O

3,00,000
R. —3,00,000
I.7.—Reserve
0. 50,00,000
R.  —40,60,000 0,40,000  3,86,728  —5,53,272

J.—Materials and Equipment under

Colombo Plan :
J.1.—Food and Agriculture Ins-
titutes
0. 4,00,000
R. —9,000 3,91,000 - ~—3,91,000

Col. 4.—Non-adjustment of expenditure pending finalisation of accounting procedure
(Rs. 3,41,000) and non-receipt of stores (Rs. 50,000).

J.2.—Fisheries Projects
0. 10,00,000
R. —10,00,000 5 i s
K.—Import of Sugar :
K.1.—Gross Expenditure
S,  17,17,00,000
R, 2,099,065 [ 17,14,00,035 14,92,57,262 ~2,21,43,673

Col. 4.~Mainly, non-payment of disputed bills (Rs. 3,02,379), non-receipt of debits
for customs duty (Rs. 2,16,10,894) and non-receipt of bills for clearance charges (Rs.1,41,091),

.



62 CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1983-54 [Grant No. 125)

Major Head and Sub-head Final Actual®  Excess+
Grant Expenditure Saving—
or
Appropriation
I - 2 3 4
3 Rs. Rs. Rs,

L.—Purchase and Distribution of

Fertilizers by Part ‘C’ States
R. 10,76,000 10,76,000 *  8,36,658 —2,39,342

M.—Material and Equipment under
Indo-Norwegian Aid Programme i
R. 7,05,000 7,505,000 4,96,765 —2,08,235
Col. 4—Actual supplies adjusted.

N.—Scheme for Mechanical Culti-
vation of Land :

N.1.—Pay of Establishments
R. 15 15 15 i

N.2.—Other Charges
R, 1,25,350 1,25,350 32,265 —93,085

Col. 4.—In the Punjab, non-adjustment of certain debits (Rs. 98,924); offset by
adjustment of unanticipated debits in India (Rs. 5,839).

O.—Purchase of Agricultural and
Dsiry Machinery )
R. 1,00,000 1,00,000 56,744 —43,256
Col. 4—Non-receipt of debits.
MAJOR HEAD c471”

P.—Charges in England :

P.1.—Stores 0 e 24,077 24,077
P.2,—Loss or Gain by Exchange .. 42 +42
Surrenderswoi withdrawals within
Grant
R.  3,09,76,958  3,09,76,958 .. —3509,76,958
 Charged ' 15,72,000  22,68,903 +46,96,903

ToTALS
Voted 44,76,11,000 35,69,86,184 —9,06,24,816




[érant No. 125] CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54 63

2

NoTEs,

I. In the charged section, the original appropriation of Rs. 15,67,000 was increased to
Rs. 15,72,000 by a supplementary appropriation of Rs. 5,000, sanctioned in December
1953 under sub-head G. 5.

2, In the voted section, the original grant of Rs. 19,87,38,000 was increased to Rs®
44,76,11,000 by supplementary grants amounting to Rs. 24,88,73,000 voted by Parliament
in September, 1953, December, 1953 and February 1954. Out of the total saving of
Rs. 9,06,24,815 a sum of Rs. 3,09,76,958 was surrendered to Government,

3. The reappropriation under sub-head H. 1 was in the wrong direction.
4. The reappropriation under the sub-heads E and N. 2 proved excessive.

5. The supplementary grant under sub-head F proved unnecessary.

6. The recoveries shown below were adjusted in the accounts as reduction of expendi
ture :—

Estimated Actual Excess+
Recoveries Recoveries  Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

MAJOR HEAD ‘717’

1.—Grow More Food Sc-
hemes in Part ‘C’ States ' —5,00,000 —2,14,492  +2,85,508

MAJOR HEAD ‘87

2.—Scheme for the pur- ; :
chase of Fertilizers . —7,01,15,000 --0,48,19,681 —1,57,04,681

3.—Purchase and dist-
ribution of Fertilisers by

Part ‘C’ States . s A —35,801 —35,801
4.—Forest Research and
Desert Afforestation - S .—3,86,728 —3,86,728

5.—Land Reclamation

Scheme . o » —I1,66,18,000 —3,85,48,662 —2,19,30,662
6.—Purchase of Agricul- '
tural and Dairy Machi-

nery . . 5 o0 +8,114 48,114
7.—Import of Sugar-

Deduct-Recoveries . —20,64,00,000 —12,06,31,545 +8,57,68,455
8.—Purchase of Food-

grains by Local Ad-

ministrations «  —8,73,40,000 —7,79,00,384  +94,39,616

454 A.G.CR~3



64 CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 19£3-54 [Grant No. 25]

- Rs. Rs. Rs.
Material and Equipment under
T. C. A. Programme :
9.—Import of Fertilisers . —2,96,00,000 —58,32,120 12,37,67,880
10.—Locust Control. : —15,00,000  —13,74,130 +1,25,870
11.—Soil Fertility . : —10,00,000 —1,49,925 +8,50,075
12.—Marine Fisheries . —90,00,000 ST ~+90,00,000
13.—Ground Water Irriga- ] :
tion ks .  —2,90,00,000 33,76,085  +2,56.23,915
14.—Village Workers ‘
Training . —3,00,000 Qo " -+3,00,000
15.—Reserve ; ! —50,00,000 13 ~+-50,00,000
Material and Equipment un-
der Colombo Plan
16 —Food and Agriculture :
Institutes : 5 —4,00,000 0t —+-4,00,000
17.—Fisheries Projects . —10,00,000 e -+10,00,000

TOTAL . . —46,67,73,000 —34,32,61,439 =—12,35,11,56I




[Grant No. 126] CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54 65

GRANT NO. 126.—CAPITAL OUTLAY OF THE MINISTRY OF

HEALTH
(All Voted)
Major Head and Sub-head Final Actual Excess+
) Grant Expenditure Saving

Rs. Rs. Rs.
MAJOR HEAD ¢ 87, —Capital
Outlay on Schemes of Government Trading
(Ministry of Health)

A.—Cinchona Cultivation
0. 2,25,000

R. 23650 2:21,350  1,98,357 . —22,993

Col. 4—Non-adjustment of expenditure under mis-apprehension.

B.—Medical Stores Depots and
Factdies :

B. 1.—Depots :

B. 1(1).—Pay of Officers »
g' I’_Igjggg 1,03,800 1,02,500 —1,300

B. 1(2).—Pay of Establishments+

Z:gz’ggg } 7’67:700 766,21 5 —I1,485%
B. 1(3).—Allowances, Hono- .
raria, etc.
1% 7’33’288 7,75:400 772,649 —2,751

B. 1(4).—Expenditure on
Land, Works, Plant and

Machinery
0. 6,65,000 95,000 79217  —15,783
R. T 97O>000 3

Col. 4—~In Madras (Rs, 18,835), non-adjustment of debits for construction of canteen
and special repairs to roofs and in Bombay (Rs. 950), un-anticipated savings in Major Works
partly counter balanced in the Punjab by un-anticipated construction of cold storage (Rs, 4,002),



66 CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54 [Grant:No: 126]

Major Head and Sub-head Final Actual Excess- -

Grant ~ Expenditure = Saving—
I 2 3 4
Rs. PR S Rs.

B. 1(5).—Other Charges :
B. 1(5)(1).—India
0.

= 7’5;%2,3% L 81,20,300 94;99,018* +13,78,718

_ Col. 4.—Mainly, in Bombay, adjustment of arrear debits (Rs. 3,94,270), in Madras, pro-
vision based on past actuals proved inadequate (Rs. 9,68,685),and in West Bengal, purchases
exceeded anticipations (Rs. 3,86,717)3 partly offset by non-receipt of debits for transporta-
tion charges (Rs. 1,01,637) and in the Punjab, non-receipt of stores (Rs. 2,53,715).

B. 1(5)(2).—England
0. 20,00,0C0
R. —2,00,000

Col. 4—Mainly, in Bombay (Rs. 4,21,065), inadequate sanction and adjustment of
arrears, in Madras (Rs. 28,348), provision based on past actuals proved inadequate and
in West Bengal (Rs. 79,268), un-anticipated receipt of more stores; partly counterbalanced
in Punjab (Rs. 93,465), non-receipt of stores.

} 18,00,000  22,35,216** +4,35,216

B. 2.—Factories :

B. 2(1).—Pay of Officers .
0. 19,400 ,400 LK
R. 4,000 } 234 23,071 ‘ 329
_B. 2(2).—Pay of E;tablishments
R. : ’42:388 1,36,500 1,36,577 =77
B. 2(3).—Allowances, Hono-
raria, etc. ,
0. 1.49,100 1,56 ¢ .
R, 8850 1,55,900 ,56.:20 1920

B. 2(4)—Expenditue on Land,
Works, Plant and Machinery
0. 45,000
é R. —6,c00

Col. 4.—Mainly, in Madras, non-receipt of debits for tahlet making machines.
B. 2(5).—Other Charges .
0.

77,000 |
R. —4,000 [
Col. 4~In Bombay, non-utilisation of provision for reference books (Rs. 2,000) and

less purchase of appliances (Rs, 3,428) and in Ma dras, adjustment of charges under B. 2. (4) .
(Rs. 3,630) and non-utilization of provision for unforeseen additional expenditure (Rs. 4,722)

39,000 13,744  —25,256

73,000 59,220 —13,780

#The sub-head includes the following items of expenditure :—Materials purchased in
India (Rs. 83:66,845), railway freight and transportation charges (Rs. 9,13,666), expenditure
on buildings (Rs. 92,472) and incidental and miscellaneous expenses (Rs. 1,26,035).
_ *¥The sub-head includes the following items of expenditure :—Materials purchased
Era Engla;ld (Rs, 16,89,853), import duties (Rs. $:44,953) and loss or gain by exchange
(R8, 410), ol f '



* [Grant No. 126] ~ CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54 67

Major head and Sub-head Final Actual Excess -+
Grant or  Expenditure Saving— -
Appropriation
r 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
C.—Purchase of Quinine and Quinine
Substitutes ] , ;
R. 3,650 3,650 1,647 —2,003

Col. 4.—Mainly, non-payment of bills (Rs. 3,457) ; partly counterbalanced by excess
expenditure on purchase of quinine sulphate,

D.—Material and Equipment under
the Technical Co-operation Assis-
tance Programme : ! e i

D. 1.—Malaria Control 2,13,00,000 2,13,23,928 423,928

ToTAL 3,36,15,000 3,53,68,179 +-17,53,179

NoTEs.

1, The grant resulted in an excess of Rs. 17,53,179 mainly under sub-heads B.1(5)(1)
and B.1(5)(2).

2. The reappropriation under the sub-head B.1(5)(2) was in the wrong direction.

3. The recoveries shown below were adjusted in the accounts as reduction of expendi-
ture :—

| Estimated Actual Excess--
Recoveries  Recoveries Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
i
Depots :
Amount recovered from other Governments, A
Departments, etc. ~—1,20,50,000 —1,78,30,842 —57,80,842
Factories : g
Amount recovered from sale of scrap and bye—
products, ete, . ‘ . . ! . ~=40,000 —34,409 +5,591
Purchase of Quinine and Quinine Substitutes  —4,00,000 —3,73,716 +26,284

Material and Equipment under the Technical
Co-operation Assistance Programme, Mala- !
ria Control =%;13,00,000 —2,12,28,358 +75642



68 CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54 [Grant No. 127]

GRANT No. 127—CAPITAL OUTLAY OF THE MINISTRY OF
HOME AFFAIRS.

Major Head and Sub-head Final Actual Excess+
Grant or Expenditure Saving—
Appropriation
I 2 3 4
: Rs. Rs. Rs.
MAJOR HEAD“81-A” :
(Ministry of Home Affairs)
A.—Electric Plant for Power House -
at Port Blair
g' ?gjggg} 63,300 ' 73,992 +10,692

Col. 4.—Unanticipated adjustment of debits.
MAJOR HEAD 87>
B.—Scheme for the supply of con-
sumer and other Stores in Anda-
mans:
B.1.—Gross expenditure
0. 28,00,000
R. —2,15,000
Col. 4.—Mainly, non-adjustment of debits (Rs. 2,06,994) and debits for supply of
food grains adjusted during 1952-53 (Rs. 61,625).
B.2.—Suspense ‘ 20,000 5 —20,000
Col. 4.—Non-adjustment of debits due to late decision of appropriate sub-head.

C.—A.R.P. Equipment purchased

25,85,000 23,115,964 —2,69,036

centrally
Charged S. 5,000 5,000 5,002 +2
Surrenders or withdrawals within
Grant
R. 1,98,700 1,98,700 o , —1,98,700
Totals Charged ) 5,000 5,002 +2
Voted . 28,67,000 - 23,890,956 —4,77:044
NOTES,

1. In the charged section, the final result was an excess of Rs. 2.

2, In the voted section, out of a saving of Rs. 4,77,044, mainly under sub-head B.1,
a sum of Rs. 1,98,700 was, however, surrendered t¢ Government.

3. The recoveries shown below were adjusted in the accounts’as reduction of expendi=

ture :—i
Sub-head Estimated Actual Excess+-
Recoveries Recoveries  Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Scheme for the supply of Consumer and other
Stores in Andamansg

Suspenses 5 a 5 5 & k ~—50,000 s - 50,000

Roaovarit i ; ’ ! . . —20,79,000 —17,30,96 148,0

Capital expenditure financed from ordinary 79 7,30,967 +3,48,033
Revenue X 5 ; . \ 21,000 —37 Lanises

A.R.P. equipment purchased centrally . 3 4 __‘13,350 W

Total + —2I1,50,000 —I17:44,354 44,05.646




[Grant No. 128] CIVIL APPROPRIATION AGCOUNTS, 1953-54 69

GRANT No. 128—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON BROADCASTING
(All Voted)

Major Head and Sub-head Final Grant Actual Ex- Excess --
penditure Saving —

I 2 3 4

Rs. Rs. Rs.
MAJOR HEAD “72.B.—CaPITAL OUTLAY
- ON BROADCASTING”

(Ministry of Information and Broadcasting)

A.—Works
0. 26,91,200 |,
R. —I0,44,200 S 16,47,000 14,65,769 ~ —1,81,231

B.—Equipment

(0) 29,68,200

S. 5,00,000 32,97,300  35,40,596  +2,43,296

R. —T,70,900 ' : :

C.—Establishment—Installation

: Groups :

C.1.—Pay of Officers
) 56,000

R. 5,600 s 61,600 61,785 +185
C.2.—Pay of Establishments
0. 1,38,600
R, 600 1,39,200 1,39,092 —I08
C.3.—Allowances, Honoraria, etc, : v
0. 98,100
R. 13,900 1,12,000 1,10,928 —1,072
C.4.—Other Charges
0. 10,000
R. 400 ‘10,400 9,501 —899
D.—Tools and Plant
0. 42,900 §
R. —I1,000 f 31,900 39,591 +7,601
E.—Suspense :
E.1.—Stock :
E.1(1).—Charges
0. 1,28,000
R. 84860 976,600  11,33,569  +1,56,969
E.2.—Other Suspense Accounts:
E.2(1).—Charges

. 9,91,000
R. 3,57,000} 13:48,000 1045183 +5,97,183

Tora 76:24,000  84,46,014 +8,22,014

e
————————



40 CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1953-54 [Grant No, 12g]

NoOTES.

L The original grant of Rs. 71,24,000 Was increased to Rs, 76,24,000 by a sup-
plementary grant of Rs. 5,00,000 voted by Parliament in February, 1954, under sub-head

B. Sub-heads E. 1 (1) and E. 2 (1) are mainly responsible for the final excess of
Rs. 8,22,014. : i

2. The reappropriation under sub-head B-was in the wrong direction and that under
sub-head D proved excessive.

3. The following recoveries were adjusted in the accounts as reduction of
expenditure :—

Estimated  Actual re- Excess +
recoveries coveries Saving —
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Suspense.—
Issues to works and other credits  —13,80,000 —30,40,108 —16,60,108
Other Suspense Accounts . + —I0,12,000 —19,98,891 —9,86,891
Receipts and recoveries on Capital :
Account. —5,000  —2,06,104 —2,01,T04
ToTAL —23,97,000 —52,45,103 —28,48,103

GMGIPND=MS==-404 AGCR~27-11-56—1553



' 2

| ciTgrAE 53/5 54 v!a!rfgagao

B (Call No.) /7 (Accn. No.)
: | (ﬁfhm ﬂ /’% Q-?”’bbﬂj;o it /}‘ttpun,t
|| e 95354

oooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

R rscrfafa | 33 amr & aearere | ane fafa

Issued on | Borrower’s Signature | Returned on

”(MG\J \171




